HIGH PRECISION
LEADSCREW LATHE

SCHAUBLIN 135

SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

To be handed over to the operator in charge of the machine .

Reproduction of the contents, drawings and illustrations, is forbidden.
Dimensions, figures and weights are not binding. We reserve the right
to introduce such constructional changes we may deem necessary in
order to improve our product.

Etat le 5.5.70
Annulé le 21.9.72



ISR, Al

INDEX (Continuation)

Pages
Replacement of the variator belts 38
Tension of the belts 38
Transmission belt arrangement 39
TRANSMISSION BELTS AND PULLEYS 40
DRIVING GEAR DIAGRAM 41

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE
IN 135

Printed in Switzerland 3



SPECIFICATIONS

Height of centres
Distance between centres
Swing over bed

Swing over carriage
Swing in gap

HEADSTOCK

Spindle speeds, infinitely variable
with open belt drive 220 to 3000 rpm.
with reduction gears 55 to 750 rpm.
Spindle nose, outside diameter 117.45 mm
Spindle taper
Spindle bore diameter
Reduction socket for collet
Bar capacity of collet

SCREWCUTTING AND FEED CONTROL BOX

48 Metric pitches
48 English pitches
48 Module pitches
4 fine longitudinal and transverse feeds
24 longitudinal and transverse feeds

CARRIAGE

Longitudinal travel

Tool slide traverse

Cross slide traverse

Height of centres above slide
Tool section

TAILSTOCK

Spindle internal taper
Spindle traverse
Spindle lateral adjustment

DRIVING MOTOR

Speed

Power

WEIGHTS

With dard i t e
1 standard equipmen gross

MAIN DIMENSIONS Length x width x height

135 mm
630 mm
315 mm
150 mm
355 mm

55 to 3000 rpm.

Camlock D1-4"
Morse N°® 5

40 mm

B32

24 mm

0.25 to 14 mm
72 to 1 t.p.i.
0.125to 7

0.015 to 0.21 mm/rev.
0.025 to 0.35 mm/rev.

620 mm
100 mm
180 mm
26 mm
16 x 16 mm

Morse N° 3
120 mm
+ 10 mm

750 to 3000 rpm.

2/ 4 hp.

1150 kg
1300 kg

1715 x 970 x 1280 mm

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

4

Printed in Switzerland

IN 135



— A
3
~ B
o
S
NS 2
3|7 2
L L = = Y
y v . | |
i | R ¢
2t
Y L B |
f— -
08!
et L
oSttt
et o
i % \ G889
o
I B I
. MR
IN o .
. i HITOOD ) 21
g ) Q L . ~N
o
§
; ; 2

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

IN 135 5




£

ﬁ v sevatl \-f_ !
T u'ee )
[4Y)

IR

270

75

Morse § _ 1
T
N |
|
n
! )ISLS
| 1746
3589 [uu
| 47 !

IN 135

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE




\

INSTALLATION

Unpacking and transport

"Unscrew top and side pannels of the packing box and remove accessories
contained in it,

Weight of machine approximately 1150 kg.
For transporting the machine by means of a hoist or crane :

a) free lathe from the bottom of the box and pass the ropes as shown by the
sketch on page 6.

b) introduce two rods 40 mm dia. » and approximately 850 mm long into the lifting
rings screwed into the bed base.

If there is no lifting means available, keep the machine on the box bottom and
transport it on rollers. Do not forget to remove the levelling screws on the base
before moving the lathe onto the floor.

Concrete foundation

The SCHAUBLIN 135 lathe should preferably be installed on a concrete founda-
tion the dimensions of which are given on the following page. The thickness of
the concrete slab depends on the nature of the ground which must be stable.
The fixation points with the levelling screws are numbered 1 to 4 in the founda-
tion plan on page 8. The lathe must be supported on four resting plates 100 mm
dia. and then fastened by means of Seetru bolts 135-80.050.

The electrical feeding cable arrives at the point A and must emerge by about

40 ¢m above the floor. ’

Is - - - .- - - . -
L e O S A D S e U ST« P
st Ll LGAGS L UT AUATSESD \(See faicnea PO O L 0Unaation

& L0 WLE Lalne

Proceed to levelling the lathe by taking the bed ways as reference plane :

1. Crosswise levelling on headstock side.
Slightly tighten bolts 1 and 2; adjust level by using levelling screws
1 and 2. Clamp bolts 1 and 2.

2. Lenghtwise levelling to be tested over the full lenght of the bed.
Slightly tighten bolts 3 and 4; adjust level by means of levelling screws
3 and 4.

3. Crosswise levelling on tailstock side by the aid of the levelling screws
3 and 4. Verify the longitudinal levelling and clamp bolts 3 and 4.

Accurate levelling of the machine is very important. Use a precision bulb
level.

Cleaning
When removing the anti-rust grease and cleaning the lathe, use only clean and
chemically neutral rags (preferably white).

First take-off the anti-rust grease with a dry rag. Wipe the surfaces with a
clean rag drenched in kerosene and then squeesed in order to extract an
excess liquid. The anti-rust grease has no lubricating properties what so
ever and should be carefully removed in order to prevent possible seizing
during operation.

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE
N 7

IN 135



1516 /

600

100
oN
V

r
i
30
T

450

740
540
600

I~

N*
30
T
o]
N

100
{i

n7
102!: i 156 92

| /§ 500/ e / 1350

W]
Z

&

1

4’ ,I‘YOW T~ POSPR b S IETTE 054

! OO ISHIRY g X1 N UO?O"& f
fa}
Y $27

eyt 37

‘\AXW

135-80.050

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE
8 IN 135




TS e ——

Putting into service

Connect the feeding wires to the terminals of the control cabinet according
to diagram given below. Earthing is to be made for operator's safety.

4-wire net with neutral connected
to earth

..]"_

MplR[S|T 5-wire net without connection of
neutral to earth

Consult the wiring diagram supplied with this manual.

Make sure that lubrication has been performed in accordance with the
directions given on the following pages.

Place the feed engaging lever 54 on position O. (see page 18).

Let the lathe run freely for a few hours at low speed, checking the functioning
of all moving parts.

Should the motor rotate in reverse direction, inverse two of the three wires
R, Sand T.

The main motor is protected by built in thermostats. Should the thermostats
release through overheating, let the motor cool down for approx. 20 minutes.

Resume motor start as described above.

Start coolant pump, switch 52. Do not run the pump without coolant.

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BéviLarp/suissE

“
9

IN 135



LUBRICATION AND UPKEEP

Before starting the lathe :

Lubricate all moving parts. Use a pure mineral oil of good quality : viscosity
4,5°E at 50°C approximately.

Fill through the hole 1 the reservoir 2 (see line drawing on page 13), that has
been emptied before transport (use MOBIL Velocite N° 6 that is to be found in

the machine box).
Check both levels 3 and 4.

We recommend to use the oil and grease qualities.listed in the lubricating chart
in page 14.

Important! Never mix oil of different brands which may chemically react and
loose their lubricating properties or provoke deposits;

Pressure lubrication

All points to be lubricated by a hand pressure gun are marked @ on the illus-
trations in page 11. Four to five shots every week are sufficient.

Qil level control

Check every week the oil levels 4 and 3 on the apron and the reservoir.
Replenish them if necessary.

Oil bath of the transverse screw rear bearing

TN e T D& o i momm T e g o g e AYe e 2T LS e T e e e AV e e D
L a1 1v Shle a yeald Ly GIASCITeWing i€ Sl Sighiel ., mEeliow Guil SICTcWa T,

Sl
Screw in an oiler (1 in one of the tapped holes, the other being used for air
exhaust. Replenish g with the lubricating gun.

Oil bath of the carriage apron with oil reserve for the "one-shot" pump

Give every day a few shots to the push-button 7 of the pump.

Once a week check the level 4 (maxi and mini) of the oil bath.

Remove plug on hole 8 and fill oil up to the upper level (bath capacity : 2,3 litres).

Drain by unscrewing screw 9.

Leadscrew lubrication

Once a year renew the grease over the full length of the leadscrew.

Remove both protections shown on line drawings of page 37.

Lubrication of main motor

The "Oerlikon" maintenance directions herewith provide all particulars
regarding the upkeep of the electrical motors.

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAU_VBLI.N S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

S

10 Printed in Switzerfand IN 135

wd

73

—

st



FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

IN 135 11




LUBRICATION CIRCUIT

The pump 10 immersed in the tank 2 ensures the lubrication of the headstock, the
screwcutting and feed box and the speed variator.

The whole circuit must be drained and cleansed once a year.

Emgtxing_
1. Tank
Unscrew plug 11.,

2. Screwcutting and feed box oil bath.
.Drain by unscrewing screw 20-20.097.

Dismantling

1. Remove the belt of the motor pulley, withdraw the variator pulleys in upper-
most position (dial 57 on 760 rpm).

2. Remove the magnetic cartridge 1.

3. Uncouple the pipes line 13, 16 and 17 on the side of the reservoir and of the
pump.

4. Remove the filter with strainer held by the three screws 15.

5. Remove the pump (2 screws CCM M6x20) by tilting it forward.

6. Remove the cover of the reservoir 18, which is fixed with 6 screws
CCM M6x10.

Cleaning
1. Tank :
Clean it, without removing it from the base.

2. Oil pump :
To be cleansed, with petrol; dry it with compressed air.
Renew the grease of the motor bearings once a year.

3. Magnetic cartridge and strainer filter :
Clean with petrol, dry with compressed air. Do not bush or hit the filter.

Oil replenishment

Use a good quality fine mineral oil for lubrication systems viscosity 1,4 to
1,6°E at 50°C. Capacity of the whole system 11,5 litres (2.4 G.B. gal).

1. Pour oil through filling hole 1 up to the upper mark of the sighter 3,
2. Start the lathe at reduced speed.

3. Let it run till the oil baths are supplied. Complete the reservoir content so
that it lies on the upper line of the sighter 3.
Note! It is possible to verify that the oil circulates correctly by disconnec-
ting the conduit 17 and asserting that the oil flow is plentiful.

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. seviLarD/suIssE

12

Printed in Switzerland IN 135

b



04

T

~——

O3 WOD/g-- .

0Z*UW WId/L—

L

—

g

N

ey

-Gl

gt

- -El

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

13

IN 135



TABLEAU DE GRAISSAGE

SCHMIERTABELLE

LUBRICATING CHART

SCHAUBLIN

135

MODE DE LUBRIFICATION
ART DER SCHMIERUNG
TYPE OF LUBRICATION

ORGANE DE LA MACHINE
MASCHINENTEILE
MACHINE PARTS

LUBRIFIANT
SCHMIERMITTEL
LUBRICANT

Garnissage

Tous les ans

F‘ettgackung
Jahrlich

Grease packed

Paliers des moteurs
des 2 pompes

Vis-meére

Paliers du moteur

Lager der beiden
Pumpenmotoren

Leitspindel

Lager des Haupt-

Pumps Motors
bearings

Leadscrew

Main motor bearings

Changer d'huile
tous les ans

Qelbad

Oelwechsel jahrlich

Oil bath

LRLZE Siioyeally

Boite de filetage et
d'avances

Paliers du variateur

de vitesse

Tablier et
chariot

corps de

Palier arriére de la
vis du coulisseau
transversal

Gewindeschneid-und
Vorschubkasten

Lager des Variators

Bettschlitten-Sieuer-
kasten und Bett~
schlitten

Hinteres l.ager der
Quergewindespindel

yearly principal motors
Bain d 'huile Poupéde Spindelstock Headstock

Screwcutting and
feed gear box

Speed variator
bearings

Apron and carriage
body

Rear bearing of
the cross slide
screw

® & 000 | Q @

Lubrification

Hebdomadaire

Schmierung
DERnerung
Wochentlich

[.ubrication

Weekly

[.evier de mise en
marche

Barre des avances

Axe de pivotement
du variateur de
vitesse

Coulisseau porte-outil
Contre-poupée

Appareil a tourner
conique

Dispositif de serrage
rapide

Einschalthebel (fiir
Ingangsetzung des
Motors)

Vorschubstange

Schwenkachse des
Variators

Werkzeugschlitten
Reitstock

Konischdreh-
vorrichtung

Schnellspann-
vorrichtung

Starting lever

Feed bar

Speed variator
pivoting shaft

Tool slide
Tailstock

Taper turning
attachment

Quick clamping
device.

Lubrification centrale
Quotidien

x
&

Zentralschmierung
taglich

S LAL,

Central lubrication
daily

Glissiéres du tablier

Coulisse et vis
transversale

Fuhrungen des Bett-
schlitten Steuerkastens

Querschlitten und
Quergewindespindel

Apron guide ways

Cross slide and
screw

® ® OO O ®

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A.

IN 135

BEVILARD/SUISSE

14



.. . | _ , i . vt o g ) et oo N N o~
oo g Y N et e A
Y nesedg 0s gnN
8) <a1 =atjesy B dwony
$€ NdH S€ly S €Ly d Hd HY V{ nunuoj
uoaqag uoaqag uoaqa g eipdop elOS I eloSUYN [e10adg
$ oN LH C WN T oN 1 oN LH I N ILH O «N LH _
SOL 09-d
puncdwo) 43 aseaun g1 asealn gy punodwo) 43 punodwor {3 punodwo) 43
d3 266 d3 266
ot1t deung xaideung xajdeung 1§ J1uEdtIgn] Aegm 1(6 s1AUNS g6 StAUNG L06 staung
SLz 1o ¢ asEaln Z asearn
swooey — erueary €f 110 snyiay (¢ 1o saaL| Lz 11O sn(tal [RLRLIEN
81-a 09-9 09-D 13quy /G-y 06-v 06-V 0z o-arpurdg
c€ 1dW dX €¢ 1S (v
oovadng 0 oradng 0 oseadng (XA Pls 0938g D aAatapjeg V 2AtIpjes| v paads odjeg
svi $8Z uad 2dd 25 [g6z uad ¢ s
WRIIANT d3 L go10y umotoginn L vaany umoxojnn °g Kemjing Zg Lemjinn vy Kuowaey S{ udsjnn
€ and dLH ¢ M1 A 81¢ NL S 0¢ Ma 8007 ¥M
S d3 1od g uooeay ¢ uooeag £5-M s1qay ¥S H 0N vy H 01NN v{ ossaurdg @
ori ¢ d3 aseatn $1 o 6 110 (A
- K d
punodwo) 1wsn yii-eang Z-4yd esvaln ¥l O IWEIA swqany Do autqan] DO XS 10 21pudg ‘Iu)-s
d d dg
¥ ST eydiy| 2 dv 10199ydg | 7 dv [ou2aydg og vulepw 0L uids £y qav eulepw i\
£Lz-11 y-L1¥1-9 110-9 27914 0zZ1-91 0l14-94 $01-91 loasv
N
Da 180 YLH n1ad ¢ TH na4 WD 120 XLH 120 SWD 120 OWD 120 [y
ori 11O 121 sqniowsos| z,N eqniowsos o1¢ deyg GLZ oneaply 061 2neapiy 00z deig
1ean 4q duig ‘
dd 66 4D 007 dH -
to81auz ZS71 swaadiaug ofaauy |20T dH 1084au3 | 01 dH 10815ug { dH 10840uy
. wnipaw Aaey 8 -
44 puhodwon 1p xadiqon | 2 NHD xnptqon 7 N BII1OEA wan no-q.La 9 oN 31130134

1o 31a

[iw%w)

©

®

©

©

®

©

N

HO = 180 - 9ainy

LUYH) MHOSIAVINO)

NOIS¥IANO) 3a N¥3tayl

R

ra

. BEVILARD/SUISSE

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A

135

IN

14a



COOLANT SUPPLY

Start coolant pump, switch 52.
Do not run coolant pump without coolant or during standstills of the machine.

Keep coolant level at over two-thirds of the tank capacity. Pour fresh coolant
through the chip tray in the base.

Recommandation! Experience as shown that a cutting oil of good quality is to
be preferred to soluble oils which have the tendency to decompose after pro-
longed use and to provoke corrosion of the machine.

Maintenance

In order to prevent excessive wear it is important that the coolant system be
cleaned 2 or 3 times a year, especially when soluble oils are used. For
cleaning proceed as follows.

1. Fully dismantle pump, tank, pipes and filters.
The tank (capacity 27 liters - 60 G.B. gal.) can be removed from the
machine base.

2. Clean all parts in petrol.

3. Once a year, refill grease into the motor bearings.

3

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLI N S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

IN 135 15




68

55 59 63 62 66 68

67

:ﬁ:ﬁ\/ e
N

57 -

N

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

IN 135

16



OPERATING DIRECTORY

Spindle speed

The starting lever 53 controls the rotating sense of the spindle and the selection
of the motor speeds.

T

I Reverse rotation - mo.tor speed 3000 rpm.
LT I Reverse rotation - motor speed 750 rpm.
o + O The spindle is stopped by the electromagnetic brake. It can be
released by placing the lever 55 in position rré"
I+ I Normal rotation - motor speed 750 rpm.

IT Normal rotation - motor speed 3000 rpm.

Im -+

o Two stops fixed on the lever guide help to select the positions.
The speed variator is controlled by the handwheel 56 which must be operated

while the lathe is running.

The spindle speed is to be read on one of the four scales on dial 57, i.e.
a) White scale 55 to 185 rpm.
b) Green scale 220 to 750 rpm.

TEA e

) Wiita canla 220 in

(]

d) Red scale 880 to 3000 rpm.

Lever 55 for the headstock reduction unit permits passing from the a)
and c) speed ranges to the b) and d) speed ranges. The red plate with
the symbol "stop before engaging" recalls that the spindle must be
stopped before the lever is operated.

The change over from speed ranges a) and b) to c¢) and d) is obtained through
motor speed change, lever 53. ‘

Button 75, permits instantaneous stoppage at the spindle. (can also be obtained
with pedal 135-80.140 supplied on request).

For security, the travel of the starting lever 53 can be limited to the low speed
or O to prevent reversing of spindle rotation. The handwheel 78 indicates the

selected lock-up.

Working feeds

The feed rates are read in mm/rev. of spindle on the chart secured to the
screwcutting and feed box. There are :

24 fine longitudinal and cross feeds from 0,015 to 0,21 mm/rev.

24 longitudinal and cross feeds from 0,025 to 0,35 mm/rev. (mesured on Q).

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

IN 135 17




N—

These 48 feed rates are not modified by the change of the screwcutting gear wheels,
Larger feeds can be obtained by using the screwcutting positions.

Feed changes can be made when the lathe is running by setting the selecting hand-
weels hereafter.

Handwheel 59 selecting : feed , fine feed
Caution!” Do not turn handweel 59 on position short pitches

or large pitches when the machine is running.

Handweel 60 for rapid changes of the feed rate within small limits (then used as
-feed variator). Refer to points 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 on chart.

Handweel 61 for rapid changes of the feed rate over large limits. Refer to letters
A, B, C, D on chart. ’

The longitudinal and transversal displacements are read on the graduated drums
of the carriage. The setting (zeroing) of the transverse drum is made possibl
by unscrewing the knurled button62.

TURNING (Surfacing)

The feed selecting lever 54 has six positions. It is pushed close to the aproan ior
surfacing feedcz -

I feeds from right to left

O  neutral position

I feeds from left to right

For transverse feeds the lever is set in remoi» no<ition

L
L Tiid RAlT Spoa ULl .

i1l feeds from front to rear
O neutral position

IV  feeds from rear to front.

Limit stops - feed disengagement’

Longitudinal travel

The six-position abutment 63 and the stops 64 and 65. Limit the longitudinal feed
when it is operated manually, or disengage it when it is automatically operated.
The stop 65 can also be mounted on the left of the carriage if the stop 64 cannot
be reached. It is possible to remove the six-position abutment 63 without dismant-

ling anything and use preset abutments for batch production.

Transverse travel

The box 70 contains two adjustak;l-te:.precisions stops 71 and 72 which limit the travel
of the cross slide when operated manually, or disengzge the automatic feed.

The stops must be made to operate 1 to 7 mm (5/64 to 5/16 in.) before the cross
slide stops by placing the knob 66 in position I or II (see sectional view along side).

Position O - The pusher pin 73 is between stops 71 and 72.
Position I -~ The pusher p1n 73 butts against the stop 72.
Position II - The pusher pin '?5 butts against the stop 71.

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE
IN 135

18 Printed in Switzerland

[



66 71 70 73 72

19 /V \.\\\\

rEm | , && N I
I | . // : ‘ ﬂ
| N o N
L _ . ;
- Z \
I 0 I @‘

67 68

Adjusting the stops

i. Loosen screw 68,
2. Set tool to the workpiece dia. and adjust vernier to O .
3. Push knob 66 to position 1.

4. Move cross-slide Backward by rotating handwheel 4 times.

5. Advance cross-slide to O position of vernier ( preset as described

under 2 ),
6. Tighten screw 68 and control function of stop.
A second stop can be set by proceeding similarly, however, knob

66 to by put to position II and tightening lockscrew 67.

The power ( pressure ) necessary to disengage the feeds can be ad-
justed with button 69 depending on the operations to be carried out
( roughing, finishing or accurate threading throw-off ).

FABRIQUE DE MACH!NES SCHAUBLINS‘.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

IN 135 Printed in Switzeriand 19




R , [ B 6 T , a7 B A B EERE i T s B
, 11
II uanjay IT UaInyoy ﬁ
L |
I 8urpeaayy, 1 Sutpeaayy, G Jona0r]
r 0 jxes
[ Sutpeoayy, 1 8urpesayy, | —
11 uxnjay :. uInjay 1
88 [ $C o0
I 11 II 1 0 0 dunjootos
paa
Al 11
-~ uinjay IUn1ay <P UIN}ay - - uanjay
durpeaayy
o—- Juipeaayyg, Suipeaay], —g Bumpeeay — e—— Jurpeoayy,
Y > - ™
W © [ o
I Wiy (¢
_.»\\\\\%\» »»Q\%\‘ ~_
|\\ N \
uon eIoa
= NN
a(putdg

i -

i

seyolld puey-qjery

soo11d puey-1yfiy

ATOAD ONIAVITAHLL

-

. BEVILARD/SUISSE

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A

IN 135



THREADING

1. Place starting lever on position 0.
2. Check the set of change gears.

3. Select short pitches mmm - or large pitches

For short pitches : place lever 55 on % % or sk

% %
o < -3
set handwheel 59 on W OF

-3

For large pitches : place lever 55 on g%

% X
[

st
1k

4. Set handwheels 60 and 61 as indicated on the screwcutting chart, according
to the pitch to be cut.

set handwheel 59 on

5. Fasten knob 69 in order to prevent feed disengagement,

6. Set the component to be machined and adjust the travel of the thread
between the 2 stops 76 and 77.

~I

Determine the direction of the thread with regard to the direction of the
spindle rotation according to the chart on page 20.

@]
n
o
o+
o+
jond
®
D
)
[9j¢]
0
n
(W1
o]
0]
ot
0]
<4
4
o]
]
N
4

1. Operate the lever 53 for threading.

2. At the completion of the thread free the tool by actuating the carriage screw
handwheel. The spindle is stopped automatically on stop 76 or 77.

3. Set the lever 53 for return travel. The return travel is automatically
stopped on stop 76 or 77.

N
>
o))
<
W
o]
¢]
o}
Py
o
[0}
o+
o}
]
et

Change gears

E = gear driven by the headstock.

F,G,H,I = gears mounted on the swing frames.
K = gear mounted on the front of the threading box.
Set of gears supplied with the machine

45 - 48 -50-50-54 - 55 -56 -62 - 64 -72~-79 ~80 - 87 -89

The three screwcutting charts herewith and the plate affixed to the machine
provide a full list of normal pitches.

FaBRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

IN 135 21




The positions A, B, C, Dand 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 of the threading box if combined
with the set of change gears supplied with the machine provide a great number
of threading possibilities, viz. :

1. Metric threads Finely cut

2. Metric threads with special pitches

3. English threads With ap‘proaching accuracy
4. Module threads

In calculating the change gears used for‘the machining of the second quality
threads, the error in gear ratio must not exceed 2 : 10.000 (see examples
here below).

We shall, on request calculate ratios and specify the necessary change gears
for definite pitches at shortest notice.

Metric threads ( accurate machining )

Exafnple : Determine the set of gears for a pitch of 2,7 mm.
Choose in the Metric chart a pitch ¥ approaching 2,7 that is 2,8.
Pitch to be obtained 2,7

Ratio of the gears to be used = —== -
Pitch * 2,8

Driving gears EX Gx I _ 27 50 x 48 x 72

Driven gears Fx Hx K 28 56 x 64 x 50
Set handwheels 59, 60, 61 and lever 55 as foreseen for pitch * 2,8, viz :
Lever 55 ¥ 5 or o
33
- Jmm

Handwheel 59 on

o

i L%
Handwheel 60 on 3
Handwheel 61 on D

Metric threads with special pitches (approaching accuracy)

Example : Determine the set of gears for a pitch of 3,7 mm
Choose in the Metric chart a pitch * approaching 3,7 that is 3,6.

. b tai
Theoretical ratio of the gears to be used = Pitch to be ob ained =

3 Pitch *
= 2T _ 102777

A

3,6

Select the number of teeth of the gears the ratio of which gives a quotient

close to 1,02777.

Driving gears =

ExGxI  50x 62x 55

Fx HXK 64x 48 x 54

= 1,02780

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

22

Printed in Switzerland

IN 135

[ GO

7.
ot

3

fw

[N

—



Theoretical ratio = 1.02777
Ratio of the gear set 1.02780
Error = 0.00003

Set handwheels 59, 60, 61 and lever 55 as foreseen for pitch ¥ 3.6.

English threads

Example : Determine the set of gears for a pitch of 46 t.p.i.

Choose in the Metric chart a pitch ¥ approaching __2—6-— , that is 0.5

25.4
threads per inch x pitch *

Theoretical ratio of the gears to be used =

Select the number of teeth of the gears the ratio of which gives a quotient
close to 1.10435. ‘

Driving gears ExXx Gx I 50x 62x 79 1.10434
Driven gears Fx Hx K 56x 55x 72 ]

Theoretical ratio = 1.10435
Ratio of the gear set = 1.10434
Error = 0.00001

Set hanawneeis 39, 60, oi and iever 35 as ioreseen ior pitch ~ 0. 7.

Module pitches

Example : Determine the set of gears to be used for the moduie pitch 4.25.

Choose in the Metric chart a pitch * approaching 4.25 x =, that is 12.8.
Module X =

Theoretical ratio of the gears to be mounted = =——==tllo2l
4 Pitch *
_ 4,25 x 3.14159 = 1.04310
12.8

Select the number of teeth of the gears the ratio of which gives a quotient
close to 1.04310.

Driving gears _Ex G X1 _ 50x 89 x 45 _ | 04297
Driven gears Fx Hx K 80 x 48 x 50

Theoretical ratio = 1.04310
Ratio of the gear set = 1.04297
Error = 0.00013

Set handwheels 59, 60, 61 and lever 55 as foreseen for pitch * 12.8.

FaBRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BeviLARD/SUISSE
IN 135 Printed in Switzerland 23




MULTIPLE THREADS

1. With one multiple tool.

2. By offsetting the slide when using the oblique penetration system (see
drawing here below).

orientation be accurately adjusted. For want of precise angular measuring
devices (optical protractor, sine bar, etec.), it is recommended to proceed
to a few threading trials and to correct the carriage orientation if necessary,

2nd thread 1st thread

a =

b = 2. _ feed given by the cross slide
tg

c = -2 - Gblique feed given by the tool slide.,
sin

RADIAL PITCHES.

The metric, english and module radial pitches can be obtained by means of the
gears and positions given for the longitudinal pitches,

Put lever 54 on posifions Il or IV,

FABRIQUE DE MAcHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A: BEVILARD/SUISSE
24 Printed in Switzerland IN 135




ADJUSTMENTS

Both spindle bearings are carefully adjusted when testing the lathe in our works.
They are of "SPECIAL" quality and will not need readjustment before a long time.

Readjustment requires maximum cleanliness and accurary.

Adjustment of the front bearing radial and axial play

1.

10.
1.

Determine the value of both plays by the aid of a micrometer reading to
0,001 mm.

Remove the eight screws M6 on cover plate 135-21.067.
Dismantle the cover plate 135-21.063 held by five screws CCM Mé6x15.

Loosen the two set screws P M5x 8 on nut 135-21.044, remove the latter
and the oil retainer 135-21.014 (distance piece).

Drive out the spindle carefully using a lead hammer; collect the outer race
of roller bearing NN 3012 K/SP.

Loosen the two set screws P M5x 8 on nut 135-21.071 and remove it.

Drive out the thrust bearing 234 414 SP and the roller bearing NN 3014 K/SP
by hitting the spindle at the rear.

Reduce the thickness of the oil retainer (distance piece) 135-21.068 by an
amount to be determined according to the value of the radial play measured

as follows :

RN TR S R S
S = rTadlal ALY Ll dnassn A [

Example : Assuming that a radial play of 0,008 mm has to be taken
up.
e =0,008x 14 =0,112 mm.

Reduce the thickness of the spacing ring of the thrust bearing 234 414 SP
by the amount to be taken up + 0,001 to 0,002 mm for preload.

Carefully clean all parts when reassembling . Slightly oil the bearings.

The spindle as well as all bearing races carry a locating line (a, b and ¢
in sectional view page 33).

Place the four lines b) in alignment, at 180° with regard to the spindle line
a) during the operations 12, 13 and 15.

Push the inner race of the bearing NN 3014 K/SP over the spindle taper till
the distance piece (oil retainer) is pressed laterally.

Assemble the thrust bearing, tighten the nut 135-21.071 and lock it with the
set screws P M5x 8.

Mount the spindle, assemble the cover plate 135-21.067.

Mount the rear bearing NN 3012 K/SP without play, according to the
directions of the next chapter :

Loosen the eight screws on cover plate 135-21.067 and check the play of the
front bearing which must be pratically naught.,

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SQIJAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

IN 135

R T

31



ADJUSTMENT OF REAR BEARING RADIAL PLAY

1. Determine the radial play by means of a micrometer reading to 0,001 mm.

2. Unlock the nut 135-21.044 by loosening the set screws P M5x 8 and screw it
according to the amount of play to be taken up. The slight conicity of the inner
race of the roller bearing NN 3012 K/SP prevents the nut from advancing
regularly. Hit the nut concentrically by means of a tube adequate diameters so
as to provoke a slight displacement of the bearing over the spindle taper tighten
the nut again.

Repeating this procedure some times will permit to rotate the nut by the desired
angle. Check carefully the advance of the nut since it will be difficult to
withdraw the bearing inner race if it pushed too far.

Advance the nut 135-21.044 = Radial play to be taken up x 14 mm.
Nut pitch = 1,25 mm.

Example : Assuming that a radial play of 0,01 mm is to be taken up.
The advance of the nut = 0,01 x 14 = 0,14 mm or

[}
a rotation of 0,14 x 360% _ 40°
1,25
corresponding to a lenght of 76 XBEOX 40 = 26,5 mm measured on the

outside diameter 76 mm of the nut.
3. Lock the nut by means of the set screws P M5x 8.

4. Check then the radial play which must pratically be naught. The roller bearing
NN 2010 {/__/Sp cmrmt e mda mTone omd STT b T bt o] b ST el

uuuuuu ; B - e e T =2 S R R e I = O L

play after readjustment.

ADJUSTMENT OF THE SPINDLE PARALLELISM

[t is possible to adjust the headstock in the horizontal plane in order to set the
spindle centre line accurately parallel with regard to the carriage longitudinal
travel.

Dial indicator reading to 0,001 mm
on tool slide.

7 e |
L -y o . e
H " Reference arbor mounted in the
= ==s! spindle.
E»—\ ] - Testing the parallelism is made by

moving the carriage apron along the
bed

1. Unlock the two screws CCM M12 and the two screws BA1 M12 which secure
the headstock to the bed.

2. Unlock the screw DCMB M6x 6 and the screw CCM M8x40 on plate 135-21.091.

3. Adjust headstock by means of the adjusting screws 135-21.088 and the screws
CCM M8x 40 and check the parallelism with the dial indicator.

4. Clamp the adjusting screws.

5. Tighten the four screws fixing the headstock to the bed.

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

32 IN 135

d

b



\mm_.N_I W27z SEXZINW _<m\N/

4

=7

p .
g

S€EL08 - mm_/

890°1Z - €l .

il

XA

P[V\

99N 9NWOQA

88017 - GEl, \\
02/07"8W NWOD
160712 - SEl

NN

-5 // B }/ / . Vn.x
Pyl = DN TR
AN n_u?/w/,« N NN
‘ !
v V4
/ ) ;o
el | - Lggn an
LI/ST*9N NII/8 / / {L0°1Z - SEL 0E€*¥9NW WOI/E
dS/ X 710E NN IMS ! ©dS/ Y €L INS LZI'12-GEl

L motiz-sel

. 0Z*8W WDJ/Y
e enizese
-~ 4S /Y ZI0E NN IXS
T —eesW dre

w01z - sel

'SL*OW WDD/S

33

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

IN 135



Tailstock alignment

This will become necessary when the centre line of the headstock and tailstock
1s n6 more exactly parallel with the longitudinal travel of the carriage.

b

ekl Lo

oo

Dial indicator reading to 0,001 mm on swivelling slide.
Reference mandrel held between centres.

Check is performed by moving the carriage apron along the bed.

1. Remove the tailstock from the bed ways.

(@)
it
&)
et
o

<
3
]
0
0
=
0
0
\nd
A1
I

4. Loosen these screws,
5. Bring back the tailstock to the centre and place it again on the bed ways.

6. Adjust the heigh‘t of the spindle centre by rotating the screw 51-5075 (to be
screwed for raising), check the setting by placing the dial indicator on b.

7. Tighten the screws M6x 15 of the gib.

8. Adjust parallelism by operating the two screws 135-65.010. Check it by placing
the dial indicator on a.

9. Clamp the two eccentrics 135-65.013 and 135-65.026.

Adjustment of locking device of the tailstock

1. Unlock the nut 0,5d M10
2. Tighten slightly the screw DCMB M10x 14.

3. The internal cogging of the locking levers 135-65.041 and 43 permits to place
these in a favorable position.

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

34 IN 135

=

w2



o_o.mw-mm—\

q

ST

O T o)
C i
7 h\lﬂ\\\\‘

‘Y089 - SEI

7
/N,
\\ 1069 -GE |

GL0°G-1G

- SL¥9W WID

il

- P
i &
T
G e S
OlW PGSO YIX0IWN 8WOQ
N s
///
AN
E70°55 - eI~ ‘
. \ u - 920'§9 -GEl
A N by ,,,.\ \\\\
T 3 : &7
f \)ﬁ Rl /IS IS
g il \\®4 .
ﬁ SRS )
S IR TR ,u_
SALS LIPS AL IIII )7 rvasar s isIII)
L_J

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

35

IN 135



REPLACEMENT OF THE LEADSCREW PROTECTIONS = ELASTICONE
COVERS 230 S

On tailstock side.

1. Free the leadscrew from plate’ 135-12.030 by loosening nut 135-12.026.
2. Remove plate 135-12.030 held by four screws CCM M8x35/20,

3. Withdraw Elasticone from rear of bed.
On headstock side.
1. Move carriage by hand towards tailstock. Unscrew the leadscrew.

Important! Do not overrun distance A = 780 mm in order to prevent the
balls from escaping the nuts,

[N

Hold firmly the farthest ends of the protection in order to fighter the coils
and withdraw the protection.

For reassembly, proceed as above but vice versa, commencing from headstock
side. Lightly oil the coils.

ADJUSTMENT OF PLAY OF CROSS SLIDE SCREW

1. Remove protection cover 135-45,105.

o

Tl mmmen o w71 od bt Yy 42N AT =y
f AL T il DR vg e OD L DN TIT . U e

3. Unlock nut 135-45.143 which is clamped by 2 screws CCM M4x10.

o+
w
4]
-+
Q
)
o}
Y
3
=
o]
M)
Caual
[
o+
jox
1)
o
beat
o
4

ti

n

+ . Adgu

5. Reassemble oil sightglass 160-45.105 and replenish oil bath using the
lubricating gun (see page 10).

ADJUSTMENT OF THE GIBS

A. Tool slide gib.
Transversal slide gib.
Apron gib.
Adjust by means of screw 51-5075

B. Carriage rear gib.
Unlock the gib by tightening screw 135-45.135.
Adjust by means of screw 51-5075.
Lock the gib by unscrewing the screw 135-45.135,

FaBRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

36 IN 135



SOEZ Suodiised; SOEZ 2uodiseld,

37

0E0°TL" sel— oLy N —

1N

9To'TL- el .

N
-
y
\
I
|N
i
i
I
|
f
|
{
§
i
i
:'i
bl
1o
{
!% %_\;l
L X4 =Tk ki1
>
p
——-il'
\j

0Z/sE 8W WOD SRS S

084L

10216 AMS ¢

OV W3 SIA 2 1 i [

MR

, T
50157 - GEl TRl

g e
%ﬂ ,,,,,,,, T R T gl
GL06- 1S SEI'SY-GEl : £¥1'GY -GEL JJ ._|J|

FaBrIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEviLARD/SUISSE

IN 135



REPLACEMENT OF THE VARIATOR DRIVING BELTS

1. Loosen the screw CCM M8x 22 (page 39).
2. Withdraw the shaft 135-84.023 from the bearing so as to provide sufficient

clearance to remove the belts.

To change the spindle belt, dismantle the headstock rear bearing as follows :
(see sectional view page 33)

1. Remove the cover plate 135-12.035 held by three screws CCM M6.

2. Disconnect the pipe 135-80.135.

3. Unscrew the four screws CCM M8x 20 holding the plate 135-21.119 and take it
off using two holes tapped M8,

4. Unscrew the three screws CCM M6x 30 holding the half pulley 135-21.127 and
take it off using the two holes tapped Mé6.

5. Take out the belt from the rear of the spindle.

TENSION OF THE VARIATOR BELTS

1. Loosen the two nuts 0,5d M14.

2. Adjust the belt tension at standstill by operating the tensioner 135-80.051.

Important ',

Both belts must be kept slack enough to
permit emparting them a deflection of-
20 mm (% in.) by hand. See the plate
affixed inside. Exaggerated tension

may result in an overheating and seizing
of the variator bearings.

3. Tighten the two nuts 0,5d M14,

TENSION OF THE FEED BOX DRIVING BELT

1. Loosen two screws CCM M8x 30/20 and two screws CCM M8x 25.

2. Adjust the tension of the belt by tilting the plate 135-15.126 about its pivoting
point.

3. Tighten the four screws mentioned above.

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

38 IN 135

St

ol



135-12.035

135- 15126

CCM M8 x25

'CCM M8x30/20____

3/ICCM. M6

35-84.023

CCM M8 x22

Psso_—

0.5d. M4

135-80.051

E

FaBRrIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEviLARD/SUISS

IN 135

39



135-21.127

135-21.128

[135-21.008 [E]

ORGANES DE TRANSMISSION

TOUR SCHAUBLIN 135

=
e

135-15.013 [F]

e

135-84.044

135-84.043

135-84.043

135-84.045

[135-80.148 | A]

.

T

Triphasé

2/4 CV
750/3000 t/min.

50 Hz

Poulies Courroies
. . Largeur Longueur . - .
® prim. Liaison Marque Designation
' ou mm
profil mm
A 100 Variflex FZ
B 103-180 A/B 32,5x13 int. 960 |Continental 30°
' (Schaublin)
Variflex FZ
g 138"157 C/D 32,5x13 int. 1650 |Continental 30°
(Schaublin)
E 55 . . Extremultus
F 110 E/F 20 725 Siegling type L 1 B

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

40

IN 135

fer

=

k.

b



uufy 0OGZIOW

SlE= i

€6l ixow ¢
SL Ww e

134

oz EL T TS VENE T

= 101 " Taloymy ep senoy

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES‘ SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

41

IN 135



IN 135-9-1
s

TOUR SCHAUBLIN 135
PIECES DE RECHANGE - ERSATZTEILE - REPAIRS PARTS

Banc - Wange - Bed

2 Elasticone Covers 230 S

Poupée - Spindelstock - Headstock

135-21.078 1 Clé de serrage Gegenmutter Locking nut

160-21.044 1 Ecrou Stellmutter ~ Nut
160-21.090 3 Excentrique Klemmexzenter Eccentric
160-21.561 3 Tirant Nutenschraube Bolt

Chariot — Kreuzschlitten — Carriage
135-45.282 1  Crémaillere Zahnstange Rack
135-45.366 1 Cliquet Klinke Trigger

Vis de chariot - Kreuzschlittenschraube - Carriage screw

1 3‘5-—45 .026 1 Ecrou Stellmutter Nut
135_45 027 1 Vig Sehravbe Seraw
Vig transversale — Quergewindespindel - Cross slide screw
135-45.140 1 Vis Schraube Screw
135-45.147 1 Eecrou ' Stellmutter Nut

Contre-poupée a vis - Reitstock - Tailstock

135-65.006 1 Vis Schraube Screw
135-65.038 . 1 Ecrou tellmutter Nut
135-65.026 1 Excentrique - Klemmexzenter Eccentric
135-65.028 1 Tirant Nutenschraube Bolt
135-65.013 1 Excentrique Klemmexzenter Eccentric
20-50.026 1 Tirant Nutenschraube Bolt

Contre-poupée A croisillon - Reitstock mit Kreuzrad = Starwheel-operated

tailstock
135-65.013 1 Excentrique Kiémmekzenter Eccentric
20-50.026 1 Tirant Nutenschraube  Bolt
135-65.026 1 Excentrique Klemmexzenter. Eccentric
135-65.028 1 Tirant Nutenschraube  Bolt

raBrIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE



IN 135 -9 -2

Lunette fixe a charniére - Aufklappbare Liinette — Hinged steady

135-90.004 3 Chien Spannklaue Clamping dog

Lunette a suivre - Mitlaufende Liinette — Travelling steady

135-90.004 2 Chien Spannklaue Clamping dog

Bofte de chariotage et filetage - Gewindeschneid- und Vorschubkasten -
Turning and threading control box

135-15.084 1 Tourillon court Achsbolzen kurz Short gudgeon
135-15.085 1  Tourillon long Achsbolzen long Long gudgeon
102VM-1.710 2 Ecrou Stellmutter Nut
102VM-1.711 2 Rondelle Scheibe Disc

COURROIES - RIEMEN - BELTS

Poupéde - Spindelstock - Headstock

egling Extremultus, type L 1 B

.

1 Courroie S
2>

Variateur - Variator - Variator

1 Courroie Continental, type Variflex FZ
LR maxi 0,5 mm
profil 32,5 x 13 mm angle 30° long. int. 1650 mm

2 Courroie Continental, type Variflex FZ
LR maxi 0,5 mm
profil 32,5 x 13 mm angle 30° long. int. 960 mm

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

i

L



IN135-9-3

L~
JOINTS - DICHTUNGSRINGE -~ JOINTS
I
2 -
g .8
2 |2 Ew
GROUPES g E E, § g ,
GRUPPE 2 2% 3|edd
ot 3 < ol © ) 8
GROUPS 55 ¥ |587 558
IR PEIEE Y
d28less|dcalagalssg
o% 08-5 O."‘_::'U ::“fk O Q M- oA et e
cool&s u o = Jpeay-} L85 M 02 KN oo
eaedo0o]ooo]o =0 0S| 0O ad] d
ozmlasm|fax | FAO|{<NO|»>>
Gaco Mili 1628,/7 1
Gaco MIM 1630 1
Gaco MIM 2035/10 1
Gaco MM 2538/7 1
Gaco MIM 2540 4
Gaco MIM 2540/10 2
Gaco MIM 3040/7 1
Gaco OR 144 2
Gaco SIIN 3048 1
Stefa A 1545 - 1
Aeroquip VI 107 ' -2
V-Ring V 55 | 1

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE




IN135-9- 4

JOINTS - DICHTUNGSRINGE - JOINTS

%
a -
g |.8
n o Q.
8 e
GROUPES 3 8 2
% *5&;: ﬁgg
GRUPPE 23 i E|gdd
R X Sa<|a¥e
GROUPS ‘S.ﬁ 8:4 g, ggg .
3 n [ e ot
EEINTEARE IR RN E
5} 3] o} & ot 0 o . S 8
o &0 Sowl 289 |d2K]oo k| 8.5.8
SET|e58| fas |25 825 |55
AzA@>] AT leanOol<RO >
O-Ring PRP 010 1 -
O-Ring PRP 011 1 =
O-Ring PRP 012 1 . ~
O-Ring PRP 013 1
O-Ring PRP 014 1
O-Ring PRP 111 1 1 1
O-Ring PRP 112 1
O-Ring PRP 113 1
O-Ring PRP 255 1
O-Ring HN 340 47x 2.5 1
"O-Ring HN 340 94x 2,5 2
O-Ring HN 340 109x 2 1

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE




IN135-9-5

BEARINGS

- KUGELLAGER

ROULEMENTS

Apeors mel-¢
uayoeqazuoxg ¢ 11w a3ouUN]
suatyd ¢ ® 9X1J 9119un]

JOJRIIBA
JOJBTIBA
IN9JRIIBA

bioo}s[1e) pajedsdo~{aaymre;s
PeIZNIIY JTUW }O01SIaY
uo[isioad g spdnod-axjyuoy)

o™

HO0ISTIBL
%0018119Y
sta g apdnod-sxjuo)p

ap1s Buj[{eaimg
UINITYOSIBNY JBQHUIMYDS
sjuvjoald assinod

uoxdy - aderize)
haoddnsznaa) - usnIYosIag
j101IeyD — I8IqRL

SPTYE [US.I0ARLRL L
uaylIyosIany
91USJIOASURI] BSSI[NOD

Rooi1speey
jyooistepuidg
epdnog

[qV]

xoq paad
U3ISBYQNYOSIOA
alejotreyo ep ayog

10

pagy
eBusy
ousg

GROUPES
GRUPPE
GROUPS

6000 - 2 RS
56004

6005 - 2 K3
6006

6015 - P4
6203

6203 - 2 RS
6204

6204 - 2 RS
6205
6206

08

6305

Hoffmann 115 CD
Hoffmann 115 CDE
Hoffmann 320 CDE
NN 3012 K/SP
NN 3014 K/SP
234 414/SP

ragriaue pE MACHINEs SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE

SRR

..........




Apeers mel-¢
uax)oerqazuodg ¢ W ajjeung
SuUaIYd ¢ ¥ axiy anyeunr

JOBIIEA
J01BIIBA
IN3JBIICA

IN135- 9- 6

Xo01s(18) pajexsdo-[aaymaeiq
PBIZNOIN JTW YO0ISHIY | v — o —_ ey
uo[[Is10I0 § apdnod-axjuo)

BEARINGS

jooIs(re,
Ao01S113Yy | —
s1A g apdnod-axjuo)

apIIs Burieamg
uanNIYosaanyy Jeqiusmyodg
sjuwjoald assinon

uoady -~ aderaixen
1xoddnsznoaay] - uanIyosag

KUGELLAGER

ROULEMENTS

(@V} \n [qV] [Q)] [a] N TN ™M -—
olIBYy - aa1iqe]
OpI[S [BSIASUBI]
uanifyosaany
DIVSISASURBI) ISSI[NOD
{2015 pus}
}ooistapuldg — |
opdno g
xo0q paoy
U31SeNINYISIO A o — | e - | (N
adejorreys ap aylog
pad
aluepy [N
oueg
2
N
OV Olin|e~| W0 M~ 10
0 N | e~ | < M o) - | N
2.8 0 = TIR|R] X Sl Xl2fe
ol [a ¥ o OO | N\
2 A D sl AR 1A B SIx SN DS x | x|9lvlela|n
hanO << <)< O|ldli~ |0 O|Njo|N|N] OO |0
—t
O 0o AR R R R MM IXIMIMIMI|IMIM|ZIZ|2| 0@ S
glel g RN Al A R R A R R ER
. . .
z|z|z|z|z CIE|E|E|E | E|E|B|E|EIE|Z|Z < | <

R

’

. BEVILARD/SUISSE

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A




IN135-9-7

- KUGELLAGER - BEARINGS

ROULEMENTS

Apeays mel-¢
uayoeqezuoag ¢ W 81jaun‘I
SuaIyd ¢ § 8x1) ayaun-y

JOJRIIBA
JOJBIIBA
IN9IBIIEA

pjoo1si1e; pajeredo-feaymae; gy
PRIZNAIY ITW HO0315)1aY
uoTIstoxo g epdnod-exjuoyy

Ao03sIe ],
A001s118Yy
s1a g @pdnod-eajuon

aprs Buyprasamg
USNIYISIONY JBqRUaMYDS
ajuvjoard assIINOD

uoxdy - adevlrae))
haoddnsznaxy - usanryosnegd

jorrBYD - Jo1iqEyl’

BpI[S [¥SJI6ASURI],
uaIYOsIONY
B1BSIBASUBI) BSSI[NO)

X0015pBay
yooistepuldg
apdnog

xoq paa g
ualseHQNUYOISIOA
e3wjoraeyd 9p elyodg

L

pag
aduepm
oueg

GROUPES
GRUPPE
GROUPS

Feinprif 5 N 3332

51201

FaBriauE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE




SCHAUBLIN

Jeu de roues 45~ 48~ 50;{ 50 54
Radersatz 55 3% 827 B4 72
Set of change gears 79 80 87 89~

* Pour le calcul des jeux de roues
employer seulement les pas *
Exemples voir pages 22 et 23.

* Fur die Berechnung von Wechselradem
nur mit * bezeichnete Steigmgen verwenden
Beispiele siehe Seite 22 und 23.

* For calculation of change gears only take
pitches marked with *
For examples refer to pages 22 and 23.

135

tNn

Pas courts

Kleine Steigungen
Short pitches

gé? ng Roues )
i
0,2 50 &0
0,225 45 36
* 0,25 3 56
0,3 50 30
*0,3125 50 56
*0, 35 50 456
* 0,375 50 56
%04 50 56
* 0 4375 50 56
0,45 45 56
*05 50 56
0,6 5 80
*0,625 0 56
*07 50 56
#0,75 5 1 5
*08 50 | 5%
#*0 875 30 56
89 45 56
* 1 50 56
11 55 56
1,2 50 80
* 125 50 56
*14 50 56
*15 5 | 56
*16 50 56
*1,75 50 56
1,8 45 56
* 2 50 56
2,2 55 56
2,4 50 80
*25 50 56
*28 50 56
3 50 56
*32 50 56
*35 50 56
1,666 50 56

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE




TABLEAU DE FILETAGE
GEWIDESCHNEIDTABELLE

SCREW-CUTTING CHART

FILETS METRIQUES
METRISCHE GEWINDE

METRIC THREADS

3.

i

Pas longs

Grosse Steigungen

0¥

__ {1 __ (D Long pitches R
Rader Gears ;Zﬂ';:logn gt%si%ung Roues Rider Gears g YZ?:L':;
G H | K | Position bitc E | F G H | K | Position
15 72 | o4 | 50 AS * 1 50 | 56 - 5 | - 50 Al
- 55 50 Al * 125 50 56 - 55 | - 50 A2
1= 55 - 50 Al * 1.4 50 56 55 | - 50 A3
64 15 54 50 A2 *15 50 56 55 | - 50 A4
- 55 - 50 A2 * 16 50 56 - 55 | - 50 AS
- 55 50 A3 * 175 50 56 - 55 | - 50 A6
' 55 50 A4 *2 50 56 55 | - 50 Bl
- 55 50 A5 %25 50 56. 55 | - 50 B2
- 55 - 50 A6 %28 50 5% 55 | - 50 B3
55 50 Bl *3 50 56 5 | - 50 B4
- 55 - 50 Bl %32 50 56 55 | - 50 B5
64 | 45 54 50 B2 *35 50 56 | - 55 - 50 B6
- 55 50 B2 3.6 45 56 - 55 | - 50 cl
- 55 . 50 B3 * 4 50 56 55 | - 50 cl
1 - 55 50 B4 44 55 56 - 54 | - 50 cl
- 55 50 85 45 50 | b . ou | &b 5 1 50 B4
- 55 50 86 *5 50 58 55 - 50 g2
- 55 50 cl 55 35 B - T 50 c?
- 55 50 cl %56 50 56 - 55 50 c3
- 54 - 50 cl *6 50 56 5 | - 50 c4
64 | 45 54 50 c2 * 6.4 50 56 55 | - 50 c5
- 55 - 50 c2 * 7 50 5% 55 | - 50 c6
- 55 - 50 c3 * 8 50 56 - 55 | - 50 D1
- 55 - 50 ca 9 50 54 80 45 | 54 50 cé
- 55 - 50 c5 * 10 50 56 - 35 - 50 D2
- 55 - 50 C6 *117 50 | % 5 | - 50 D3
- 55 50 Dl * 12 50 | 56 - 55 | - 50 D4
- 5 50 D1 12,5 50 64 80 54| 45 50 D4
T - 50 Dl * 128 50 | 56 - 5 | - 50 D5
64 | 45 54 50 D2 * 1 50 56 - 5 | - 50 D6
-~ | 5= - 50 D2 15 50 | 45 80 64 54 50 D2
. | 5 50 D3 16 50 | 45 80 72 | 54 | 50 D4
- | % 50 D4 18 50 | 64 80 45 | 54 | 50 D4
.- 55 . 50 D5 30 50 56 80 48 72 50 D6
- ] s - 50 D6
- | % 18 c5
|
|
t
|
|




EAU DE FILETAGE

IDESCHNEIDTABELLE
W-CUTTING CHART

FILETS AU MODULE

MODULGEWINDE

MODULE THREADS

b

b

Pas longs

Grosse Steigungen

T

—_IIm __1ITD Long pitches 0
= Posi tion Mo = Position
Rader Gears Stellung MO%l:Jlle Roues Rader Gears Stellung
= G H | K Position Module E F G H I K Position
45 72 55 54 50 Bl 1,25 54 79 - 50 - 55 cl
55 64 80 72 50 B4 1,375 50 45 54 80 12 50 Cl
55 79 72 54 50 B6 1,75 54 79 - 50 - 55 C3
64 12 62 45 50 C2 2 50 45 72 55 5 50 Cl
62 79 64 45 55 2 2 50 55 64 80 72 50 c4
45 72 55 54 50 B4 2,25 50 55 79 64 45 50 ]
45 | 72 |55 | s | 50 B5 2,5 54 | 79 - | % | - | 55 D1
55 79 64 45 50 C3 2.5 50 45 72 55 54 50 c2
45 12 55 54 50 Cl 275 50 45 54 80 72 50 D1
55 64 80 72 50 c4 3 50 45 72 55 54 50 C4
4 54 80 72 50 C5 3,25 50 62 89 50 64 72 D1
55 79 72 54 50 C6 3,5 54 79 -, 50 - 55 D3
62 79 54 45 55 D1 3,75 50 55 54 80 72 45 D4
45 12 55 5 50 c4 4 50 45 72 55 54 50 D1
45 12 55 54 50 %] 4 50 55 64 80 12 50 D4
55 79 4 45 50 n3 45 50 55 19 &4 45 50 ng
L 55 54 50 D! G 0] 45 |72 g5 [ st [ sp D2
55 b4 80 12 50 D4 5,5 50 45 72 64 54 50 D5
55 73 64 45 50 06 8 50 45 7? 55 54 50 D4
45 72 55 54 50 D2 7 50 55 79 54 62 45 D4
45 12 58 54 50 D4 7,5 54 55 72 64 80 45 D4
45 72 55 54 50 Al




I

SCHAUBLIN 135 TABLE/
GEWID
SCREW

Pas courts
Kieine Steigungen
Short pitches
Module
odu! Roues
Module E 1 F
0,25 50 45
0,25 50 55
0,3 50 55
0,325 50 64
0,35 54 62
0,375 50 45
04 50 45
0,45 50 55
0,5 50 45
0,5 50 55
0,55 50 45
0,6 50 55
0,7 54 62
075 50 45
0:8 50 45
leu de roues 65 48 0 50 3 09 50 3
Radersatz 33 56 0; ;; < 1 50 45
Set of change gears 79 80 8 8 ] 5 5
1,175 &) 35,
. 1,25 50 45
Exemples de calcul voir pages 22 et 23. 1E ) 35
Berechnungsbeispiele siehe Seiten 22 und 23. 0 7% 50 @
Examples of calculation see pages 22 and Z3. , 45

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE




\U DE FILETAGE
DESCHNEIDTABELLE
-CUTTING CHART

FILETS ANGLAIS

ENGLISCHE GEWINDE

ENGLISH THREADS

# * M Pas longs w
Grosse Steigungen

:mm [:mmn Long pitches m

ader - Gears Q‘L??EZ?Q GF'alrfth af 1| Roves . Rader - Gers 5&7?3,?;‘
_G—_{ m l m Position Threads per In : T I X Position
50 80 79 45 A2 18 50 79 33 | 55 52 45 Al
89 | 55 62 45 Al 14 £ 52 T 54 45 Al
79 64 50 45 A2 12 <0 73 2 55 62 45 Ad
87 45 62 64 A3 19 0] <2 27 55 64 45 A3
87 | 55 64 45 Al 9 < 75 23 25162 45 Bl
89 | 5 62 45 Ad 8 5 Y 27 55 - 64 45 AS
79 55 62 50 A3 7 2 22 B 55 64 45 Bl
87158 64 45 A3 & ; 7 23 5 B2 45 B4
23 i 55 62 45 Bl 552 2 2t 5 70 19 45 cl
87 | 55 64 45 A6 5 5 22 37 5 | 64 45 B3
80 | 62 54 45 B3 412 53 75 Boo% 82 45 cl
87 | 55 64 45 Bl 4 % 52 iy 55| 64 45 B4
79 | 62 54 50 B6 312 50 Y 55 | 64 45 cl
29 62 56 50 cl 3 1/4 50 e 8 | 56 45 o
3 |55 52 45 R 3 59 7301 Y. 45 c4
I 52 55 53 R 50 35 L 55 3453
7 55 84 45 B3 2 3/4 50 541 73 55 L 82 1D 03
) 54 55 45 B6 2. 5/8 50 . 84 | 20 | 82 54 45 Dl
I 5 45 cl 2 12 | 50 5 2735 64 45 c3
37 55 64 45 B6 2 1/4 50 |79 38 55 52 45 nl
27 55 64 45 cl 2 50 162 87 55 54 4 C6
83 | 62 56 50 Dl 13/4 1 50 1 62 [ & 55 54 45 D1
9 55 62 45 c4 11/2 50 179 89 55 62 45 D4
]2 55 54 50 D2 11/3 5 | 50 62 80 79 45 D6
9 | 5 62 50 c3 1 1/4 50 62 87 55 64 45 D3
37 55 64 45 3 1 50 62 87 55 64 45 D6
39 55 62 45 D1
37 |55 64 45 C6
7 55 64 45 Dl
39 55 62 45 D4
9 55 62 50 D3
37 55 64 45 D3
37 55 64 45 D6
0 | 62 54 45 C
0 72 54 50 A6




SCHAUBLIN 135

TABLEAL
GEWIND|
SCREW-C

Pas courts
F Kleine Steigungen #
| Short pitches n
' Filets au"
snee auf 1" Roues
— H T?ueag;s ;;Jefr in :

E F G
80 50 54 %)
72 50 79 89
64 50 54 79
62 50 80 87
__41_ 56 50 62 87
48 50 79 £9
\\/ —K 4 0 | s | 79
40 50 62 87
36 50 79 £3
32 50 62 87
30 50 64 0
28 50 62 &7
2 50 64 7¢
26 48 73 &8s
24 50 79 £
JEU G& Toues 90 w0 W W 3 i 35 o s
Radersaiz 202 02 o4 JZ 20 50 62 57
Set of change gears 79 80 87 89 9 0 0 .
18 50 7 £2
16 50 62 87
14 50 62 87
Exemples de calcul voir pages 22 et 23. 13 8 9 89
Berechnungsbeispiele siehe Seiten 22 und 23. 12 50 79 89
Examples of calculation see pages 22 and 23. 1 1/2 50 80 72
11 50 54 79
10 50 62 87
9 50 79 89
8 50 62 87
i 50 62 87
6 50 79 89
5 V2 50 54 79
5 50 . 62 87
4 50 62 87
15 50 64 80
60 50 62 80

FABRIQUE DE MACHINES SCHAUBLIN S.A. BEVILARD/SUISSE




180-21135 €
.
160-20.002

3/CCMMEx1
20.080

e

160-

3/160-21581

2/CCMM8x15

CCM M5x10 '/ /ﬂ

12 028 /
21,094,

2/53-1002 _— |

nsemble

2

/

2096 7 v
21.095 :

Caoutchouc mousse

21136

]
jl—‘g\\ :
| ~.#8 1g.660

e e

2/53-4043 : a
4 ,—‘ L.
2/ccMMBx25 S 10P M58
1M - . .
21091 e T2uzs
: T 2/DCMB M8x10
S NN Py T
N N N s s s s T
S AR AN VTV T A —_
&/ S &S R &S &S s & e 2 Coucs DTS
S A AN /A <§/ &/ 4 5
& & s/ > 5/ </ 5 S
A A /A SN
' :*>r/ v/ &
N — v
| ;
a
J
|
| -
I 3/160-21.089
!
i 3/D 040-333
\t 3/160-27080
}
i ~—__3/160-21.088
! ® :
\ . 3/CCM M2 ,
! ,
\ Detail mez Camlock
s
r
{ i
! N
| © |
} |
(N < (e e N 2 e
| o SE—
i Qutillage
| o ® e :
i . Mosmcaweny 4290 “pmeince pas
i 21.064 .\i"_c_g_c_c_- Pouree
CCM MEx50/18 S CHAUBLIN S A . '
] —_— SCHAUBLIN L 135-21.000
7 T 8 T 9 T 10

6 — 7T



[-

m

]

i ()

IS
o

e

Ll

8
AN

s

.

N o N

PO

T

Lt

~7.B20._ 23

HN 340 S0x2

2 24
22—

2036 3752

)
"8 320200 201

(a0
20 Ews ;g

=N W

i ! ! i
TRV AN A T AR LG
S G of & s S N s &8
;t"// LYK :@/ b&?/ >’f/ A\z/ ' ,
5 &S 5

21.097 A&

21086 —

Seecger 253 7 o
sCMm vexss22 - 4/CCM MBx35/22
T ;* e e 52— -
S L
) | | F 160-21057 | il 1
: | § T i
‘ 3/160-21.058 - i }] [
| 0 e N
E » N e R
| () e@ 2o | S
" i /,}\" J e l g
ol @ N
———— T - Do
- 2/160-21113 , ‘; ‘;] |
S | — n
IS fe =
o — T
L -
2 N T R— T 5 —



A

8

o w w - : O , o _ M , ,
i v ; WB *
i _ H m ESER
Pelalal o) 1 SIS
- i -2 ! ,, 4
* =1 0
e Sl el ime
UL Q08T XEIA PN DR B S = A By
S P O PR AN g
[ —— UL/ 00L Ut e b EE Y=
I — ”_ - (U0 1 T I O
/ (s v
— . J ooL @ g 3
{ PL, v o
P i .
> “ v ,m =
- 10 Y2
. X2 | V522
; : v T 5e
— i v L& ot
P @
o L I
O |z
f T3
UL 000E/OGL. ﬁ o 0| |o
2SS 21IA 2P IN21801pUl \\MHMHHNW/ A Wz w”mm ;o W )
| —e - N R
e T -] 3 PO |k
50 F R s
o8l xews @ _ LGl xew @
€Ol U @ 08 Ul @
Dq

- fefet

i
b

e UIW/IQ00E /GG 2SS2HA 4
22dnog

ayoneb e wtly sed

, /\I\\J/j f 22ackiiod - oo




<2 20UNOA ~aHUO )

2yoneb e wwg sed

JEesI2AsUR) juawizoe|dag

—

P

e ]

nes

N

.

J

-
~

Ny

e - (N ;i--jD

Lo 204p B LULIG SB

“}—

1eUpriBUo] Juatuade|dad

o= e -

uej0AId NeassHNoD

v

oL

SSgeebueydiziul 268124 2P ¢

5

G



LR A

T

~)

160-15.257
PULA A

) 3 goup.cyl.8x6
=7 315106
H /—_—

7 MIM 1830/10
i //——-.— :
| 15,318

15112

15.113
CCP M5x8

Schnorr EL7

<
|
‘yE

215111

Goupcyl 2x2,5

P 618

P 835

_15.239

. DCMB M8x8

_Seeger 143

29
43
Y

. 45.3%4

15.246
15.232 ’

16 P MSx8
2 CCM M8x380/20 T

6 CCP MS5x8

80.082 l

15,361 _l N
67-8035 ~-~—IA 1

15.218

S
= S SR A0
= e

Etlllag. i | L
i

Mosdhcanone: 1H§45 Remomcd par

Rormpiace 135 - Lhowo wu 27 543
| Echetie JD
Boite ae chanotage et filetage l 11

Watore Mooes 1 T
SCHAUBLIN S.A. -
[ 135-15.000 .,
T 6 7 7 T 8 T 9 T 0 —or EZera_




15.245‘ F’—
2 53-1092 |
2 53-4048 15.279 1
15.307 3 CCMM6x45/17
2cl. pl 5x5x40 4 |2 Parker Ox3/16"
15.309 l /lPﬂ
15.306 |3 Parker 0x 3/16”
3 15.106“\ ‘P 736
15.130-15.205 | 15313
selon liste) 15,310
2102 VM-1710 2 6203
2 102 VM-1711 15.31
4 15.213 L o 15.312
4 PrRP16 L 15.238
15.216 DCMB M8x12
15.214 15.308
P836 2 15.242
15.211 15.279
15.212 15275 —
. 15.278
Loctite Blocpress : B 2 53-1082
_2ciolBx3x40

15274
25203
15218 M- 2 15362
2 Héli -Coil] 12 Parker Ox3/18"
MI10X15(1,5 d) P 522
2 CCM 3 15.244
M10x35/251 | ~ 15279
253-9216 N1 3 53-1092
15233 " 3 53-4048
Caotuchouc | ’ 3 15.2686
mousse ¢8’ . T 8 CM MBx15
81 8 CM MBx15
2 6203

8clpl5x5x15

4 CCM MBx18

4 15264

6 CCM M8x22 4 15.268

4 15,248 4 MIM 2535/7

2 Parker Ox3/16"

4 DO76-567 -

415249 - P 734
15231 .4 Schnorr K6203
15.296 o 15,297
15277 4 . 3clpl5x5x40
’ Couge A-A o
15.295 315362

15,230




- 6 7 : g -
Coupe C-C 15.273
2 INA K 20x26x17
154
2INA BR26 G
R RSN 18.272
1A
. 15.299
. 125-14.025
- ‘*"“‘r} Cl. pl. 6x6x25
oomMB MBx12 L SRS 5 AT s
- 3 8204
128-14.047 -
T 1325 15.302
125-14.049 15302
e 18 2 435 42 s Entr 26/20x14
C..pt.&6x6x50 h A F
-4 Schnorr K 6204
125-15.045 =
15,298
6205 —2 22
_— 15,301
3 CCM MEx40/17
; 15 300 i
T r
Clpl 6x6x20
b Schnorr K 6204
2 6005 _ [~
=== | S08¢| 15303
125-15.030 . -
B S 15 208 .
125-15.029 - L]
s g 15.304
125-15.026
—— - : 5203
oL ol Bx5x30 - i
- . L 15 271
6204 . —
-— 15.243
125-15032 . . " .
LS A = . i A IO V. SRR S\ 25203
125-185.031 Ay
- = 18.287
125-15.027. -7 -
7 £z - 2 2 15,269
leeger 32 a o R D
; g 15.2€3 |
~ |
P e22
i
i2 Parker Ox3/16"
c
P 5e2
13 Parker 0x3/18"
15270
/2 53-4048
2 53-1082 B
15 241
15.280
- 15.281
DCMB M5Ex& 8
15.330
15.247
D 098-207
% ' M71
g e
1-':5 s e e
| :; ~ ' kdum*l‘aql 0 i |
AL ERN A [ g A
Coupe D-R AN I e ] P
! ; tf E . Ji 1 Rampace ‘3512335 gy 72,53
19 | ! Boite de chariotage ef fietage
S S S o Tioors
SCRAUBLIN SA | 135-15000,_ ]
6 7 T 8 - 9 T 10




— 1 . 2 ' 3 4
PRP 135 v Bace atnere oy banc 2 Clpl bxbx12
15.240 ) 15255
. 1237 o T e Coupe B-8 4 INA15x19x13
2RIV ALT7 o —— b5 N N 2 15,251
Entr. 22/17x123 “ St @""“P@/ # T : ';‘}' i ‘ /3,;4‘;; - 15.258
Rond. fr._ MB 3 \ . /////////////// : < : ) ’ 15259
. Ecrou KM3x 1 * Secger28a
Clpl Bx5x18 _— ’,Sicgg_r_@ s
15250 CL pl.5x5x10
F 2Rond. 64x14 - 15,288
2CCM MEX25/17 - Schnorr K6204
- Seeger 24a . :
15252
- 15256 — .
15.253 *‘ ” Rond.fr MB4
15256 | / Ecrou KM 4x
15257 - %h - 6204
£ Goup cyl.8x20 bem = 15,287
15.088 i 15,286
2 125-14.040 _Schnorr K 6204
- 6204
. 15,282
e 13234
2CL pt.6x6x40 T 13 CCM MBxI5
125-15.0358 c 3CLpLSx35x78
? w/”/,/"/ L 3 Seeger 35a
ClLplL.Ex6x20 Soomot ST
125-18.024 £204
125-15028 2o
J 6206 15058
1m285 / 15.087
15283 .7 - o d _Schrorr K6204
125-15.020 // ) 3 Ciplexexs0
- 12s-18021" 18,203
2 Seeger 353~ P ___Ecrou KM 4x
_(lpLGxSxQO.// o ’ ___ Rond. frMB4
2ClLpl5x5x15 T 6204
- 6206 < 15288
125-15.022 7 T 15294
125-15.023 7 / e 1s065
12027 .. 15088
8 gz_o_g/ g y : . 15,218
15060 // / N - Geoun eyl 4x19
1sose” 2 INA K20x24x10
sose B3
. 15.061,/'/// = '( > . Goup.cyl 10x 35
15,070, 7 2CCM MEX2S 2 "—Jﬁg “ ”\’(/ 1 15,317
15,067 CLplBx5x20 " t} S A  Seeger 20a
15068 INA NK 20/16 - 5 12260
A 15.069 DCMB M8x12. - T MIM 2838/7
13261 L INA NK_26/16
B, RN ALR
1 ; 2 , 3 ; 4 , 5 T




— o] 7 g W
1 .
Ensemble 13-16.625
=
\
. 22429 G
- - S \\ 8 CM M4x10 1
. ‘
a— N
g /ﬁ\ F
N
%
K
N -
E
_ -
Qi b
.
n
- C
_ e
B
M7E!
=000 T T
— ————— Emol. pour: Plices sembiables:
e o o J Outiliage r ’
L e — J 4
Modifextions: 145 Remplace par SIS |
Remptace L0514 100 M 23 .41 A
| Ecnelle Du..mf 41831 | Seimetd
v 27 i Bolte de chariotage et filetage r’ 11 S:?::.“\_ﬂ
-~ Matidre TMonee | [vu | |
SCHAUBLIN S.A. l _
s€viLaan Su.SSL. v | 135w1500053

9




G

N

S S e S
{ 8

2515

e

5!

[N

50}

Cr—




—

12.048

Truarc 5103-56

Détait C (éeh 1)

Goup. cyl.2,5x8
12,047
12046
12039

Seceger A 20x120Q

S et e

Chagiot |

pPeez2

3 Parker 0x3/18"
ol 2023
h 2.03¢

Goup.cyl. 5x10
D059-480
3VisCCMMBx1S

* Voir liste coite

D Voir liste tablier

O Voir liste soupée

Coupe B-3

2 12.031
2 Vis CM MBx4E/22
2 16.039
2VisCCM MBx 22

SN TN NN TN

25238
T o ow, L B2 Ne
Outitlage Stock

o ncawans #07% (7550, (7554, 18001 (195

16619, 18644

Rempiace pac
1351200000 24 €3

Remprace

BANC

Echene | Do
Conmoie

N e —

350 Ture A

. -
e e

i

SCHAUBLIN S.A

AEVILARD 1BUISSE

I
i :
| 135-12000 |




O Caooutchouc mousse ¢4 |

. Voir gétait ©

A b

2 12.048

| 3Vis CCMMBX12 -

2 CCMMBxE5/22

IVisCCM M8x30/20

2 0115-225%

120086

12037

2VisCCMM 10x

82x13x2

| Joint <




10

—_— 6 ‘ 7 ‘ 8 . J

45023

Ressort 1,2x64

Cl.pl. 5x5x10

| . - L ©0
7 ‘ 4/\_ ! N
7 — ‘
o
5 e )
- = _—/ &
N Py
ﬂﬁﬂ !
;
v ~
N

e

s S /'//4/// /J
- . S S
p S S
N » - ‘

Course 100mm

Pas dela vis 2mm

1

¥ Coller au Loctite Blocpress

O]

@)

<+ {1
g )
L ’ M i1 i
_._E_ - T —
5 ~/ F

T

——— 000000 :

:mpl pour

Outlllage

| Pieces semblables:

Mcdificatiors. /9227

Remplaczé par

Remplace 195-44200 :/«;a; ié .

Echelle | Dessiné | /.11, 3¢ dea
Partie superieure du chariot 11 Contrslé) ‘
Positit ‘ !
Matiare Modele Vu i !

SCHAUBLIN S.A.

BEVILARD (SUISSE)

135- 45 000

| ~




3 159 ,5

152

(% [ e W VAL
m@@é ; #
|
i

|

R | P
< m
/ﬂ. + &=
Om\f ’ 2
N ,oj\/.w .
N @N/./, et S wow
N =2 N O3 - &
//A \ A ///// v/yhu/ _ o«_
2 sl SHNNNNC @ZWV 3
N A R &
N7 SNSRI N :
N/ -411‘14// > \\< . BE ?
=1 I D)

N = _/,/// O@/
= > A% \
N

v
/// ”
// O /'/
7
x .
t




>

fzaY

pS 4

al @

S 150-45.108 |

P -
7 g DO63-486 -

’ %AD.ZCVL CBx25 —~
Tz .C8x10 $1-5075

. M10x50/25

45,15

]

= -~2PRP N3

Z M10xI

Couna C-C

>l

VESZCCP M6x 12
~\VISLCCM M8x 25
ngGED,ZCV[. C6x10

\ViszDCMB MEBx8

5
Vis DCMB Mg«x8

L

2
Vis CCM M8x35/20

45.135
— —
e —— T

Yis DCMB M8 x 8

Laiton 4.8 x 3

&
Q -7
© </ &
/ J s
N
Ry
\D
2
45161
2
45.163
7

"+ Yis CCM M6x 15

DR T T T T

Shodmear ane

b
! S aa
3@ nilage Stock
|

|

masga_e_chm jot o : oo —4 S
oz e ==
I SCHAUBLINSA 1135-45.100




i

[

45.73

RN SN
) N

160

DO

)

" R4
o 9
€
[o]

L
w
©

Bl

@

~3

F ox

o w ¢

b3 w -

O ﬁbn :w

&) kS) 5
wl Gl 2@

S o @

Goup.cvi. C 6x1C

-2RS
5x5x20

i,
35
20-20.087

Clav. p

45.3

. 45.143

\ Entretoise 25/20x 18

T RU. 8204

180

RS 7
e

Vis OCMB M

45.166.
Sx12.

45.121

2
Rit. 6203~

3 J
Vis CCM M8x45/17 -

Entretoise 22/17x26 -~

Vi

— e e

R

45

S Ad 37

22

S NP GRS LY

45.129

D038-218
Bille ¢ &




ey 1
(@]
L]
O
TR
B o o N | 2
' =l o 3 © o
oL :XJ nm n x i /.u
- o olojol o Wu SRIe O
- o o L2 3 oy X2 | e
Mol 2551942 _ -
Wl o £ Of O] ©| 550 4
Tl @) O O | 5| O |
NI Ol ml M 0] Ol
4 " | R ! r
B} / A . «
L o .
’ . H m
' <
o [
3 CE | o
a5 “
°4
i 0
1
B ] i
: fi;
"
B [V
® Q
of Uy e -t Ly 3
4y ’ o_
J i L& ﬁ ; — O
/ST 1 55 ) I e S
S lly%naulf O\/PV/./ ©
. 0 - T
\ 5 I
e . R
=l e ] P
# ~«.@‘.vfj.v?]|.l]w]‘ *T@ - g &
i SR S S . b ) w
RN ,
! i
wf of wf nf (v wf ~
f @l il 0} O i~ < v <
o m o il © alo| & la} s
0 il sl & N &
0 <oy o bong g n o
u o s ' 8
14 LY [{] >
G 0 o I ~
g a0
o
[}
P ®
I I .




2

[0

T

[

“ \'/ “'/ &
/(;'/ w

o/

7

x13

I3
o)

i
l

2 INA K12x

Q|
x
o
=
9
q 3
le) [}
L q
14
1O
oo
c:_cw
m93
1 O 4
(a1

8}
o
x
Ly ol 2 ©
x60¢x7M/u
[N O] = o
ol ol v ol 5| o
Qo] = @0 n
I o =9
ol ml m| M) o] m| O m
OO | O[] M) 1y
R N\
> N




W

2
g LENM 622117

-6503¢

gl

135

O’u’(ilga‘ge i

Saiere e

SCHAUBLIN SA 135-65.000 |




63001
Secars 200
- 55026
65028
-e5.008
650238
2
Vis DCNBASIE
Vis DCXE MO (6
fcrov05d M0

7
Lo Vi LN Mg T

L i

Soue zyl

Si 02

&3040

. 2
Vis CCPAEx/?

8504«

-65 0485

Huricor K7




2.CC MEx1S

-84.225

-84 083

Seeger 253
Entr. 2:‘2x25/_3_
4. CCM MBx20

— 6 3 1 9 . 10
. G
7

" CCM MBEx20

N —
F

Saction A-A

| \\ s

-34.0°8 N
- B4 023 f
-RLOL?
pa . N
; ,r"/"‘
‘
P A
L 2.CCM M8x20 !
e —_— m I
~_ 2102-81.271 g j 02-81 241
A i o ———— e
i c
-84.016 | " 102-81.238
‘; ’//"——‘—_
. 102-81.239 | - 2.RIV ALN 25
__2.Goup. élast. 5x30 L -84.013
e —— e | . R
___102-81.240 ‘ 77 -84.003
! 7 i
—102-81.242 ‘ ~ PRP 255
{ ~
: i ~84.004
Ty P-658
& 7 4 parker 0x3/16'
- /! - B
'm_‘ Clav. 6x6x35
i
3.CCM MBx25 .~ S -84 002
e e et 1 /
Entr 30x25/30 - 2 ‘
DCMB M6x12 3
) ol
-84.019 _—
-84.017 T
‘L:—
Empl. powr: Prcwn semteines . -
~84.011 Outiliage | ! | 1 A
-84.010 | ‘ \ l
-_— Moamcatons - par
CCM M10x22 ‘:u--n m-l;:olu.an
T ATN )
Variaiour des vitesses de oroche I 11 129",:':" 4
Maner = 1 AN
SCHAUBLINSA 1 135-84.000
8 T 9 T 10




35 07,1010

35

92

5. 2% 8.0 19 38 -84.050

}
P 1 - 84048

-

" -84.051 *¥O
. ",r’ B . ’(/
o 771 2Sopac N6844JL0 21N
© 7 2.Clav. 6x6x20
2.Clav. 6x6x20
A -84.0820 <

2 Steta A2545

ccM M8x30/22 ]

Goup. cyl 4x12 .
~84.033 -
2 RIV.BL25
-84.047 -

PRP 131~

T -84.046 ]

Au moteur

OMonter 3 la graisse Mobilplex 47

*Monter avec Loctite blocpress

COURROIES : Variflex, profil 32 5x13

poup e | longueur int. 1650mm

moteur : longueur int. 950mm.




o

2/Joint O Ring PRP 111’

-80.154

-80134
-80.155

2/ crou 054 M8’

| -u5205Y

-80.167°

-80.168

2/45 368"

nﬁ

v

e

9}

3

@
) ol
oy |
of 3
e <
@l 2 2
o ol v
o w0
S PR )
= -
x| 2ol 3
OO—wOmm
Yloj vl ol v o
28En_o_:8
P B

o

[

et

o]

®
+

&
o
o
x
b
2
0
L
o

2ACCM ME=2517"

o

™

o

o¢)
'

43

__ 2%

Bt

®

| WW/
RN

ﬂw@-ﬂ%@ |

igtte T-589

LSS

ol

34

L ons

(213

——

L

"y

2160-842C7
-80080

-80.182

013.5
Al o o
02l o]
™} O] of 0
:88@
SA:N_,T
el =
2|9 w
m 0l 85%
3 A Q
: Ol
n ®

s Wk

i

1

1

T B
g Lt

o

r;—évr

iL

e S (R0 T

SO OSAS

£mp. pour
Outillage

P e

{Cormole

[ Echote Dewaine g6 L]

Socle;mier sompe o fuyzuterell 4 o

l779

1135-80.000

Rornpuct par

=

SCHAUBLIN S.A.

FtviLarD (suIssH

Moahcanons.

Vorrrs & rd

10




i v»,n.»t

Pompe BM 68-1-180

3ICCM MEx15
ELCCM MEx10

(S -
i |

p— e N

m—

B

M B2

\

\
T
e

|

3/ccM mBx18 |

COEB

-80033-
-80169-
-80017

67-8035
20-20087

s RO DA A

4
ICartouche 3 aimant:
ermanent LM




2 ricro- Switch VOLR 7

3.-80143 7
3780143 7

6 Vis C M26x25.7

s e g Ty :
G
NN N *x % \\
) ) n SN
e \ g5 N
~ !
RN “‘.‘
o fo N L
) / J NN
e ~
\
N F
— @ >
— Pol NN
. R 52 o .
3
m
©0
! 80166 *
i * p—
2 Ecrou 05d M8

Scegr 8a ¥
/

80164 = 80001/
5.20-17

ond. tergee San *

crou C24d ME %

30175 >

* Voir liste panc

S
/ :\

—

—__-B0148

[T 2Goup.cylCEx22

4.02-80.044
"4.D174-308

— .4 1E0-80.003

Coupe H-H

.~ 3i82¢

YOO s

Emse. pour. T Praces semomores
Outillage | i i
: i T A
! 1
Mogmcavons: 13333 1505 o
Avmoiece 28:19.56 & 3460
Echoie Deswnt % 4.3 .07 |
Comsie N

Socle [Mern

ievier s maa e marra) | 44
) :‘no:mr g

Vo

TModee

Maners

L SCHAUBLIN S.A.
9

| 135-80.000,
~ 10 |

© (suissn

T




|
;

4L ANNeay YVEM 12801 M22

o

.

Face arrie
du banc

"L

* Ecrou KMOQ

Ecrou C

-

* Rond. MBO0

-80.163 -

*

*Rond. us. 105/22

-80175

¥ - 80161

2 Rl &:

+ -80.162

Coupe K-K

S SR




S
S

I EEE————

Disjonsteur pr. pompe
darrosage ¢4

o

Disjorcteur pr. pompe
de luwrification e3

‘\\\

NN

y
s

.

P YN
, S e
e

\ g

///

/

/'//

o

P

P

//

g s
,/'
Y

Contacteur ¢!

Contacteur c2

i
I
! | i
@ | ! o ‘ :
1 ! NS
| H |
i | .
Contacteur ¢3 | . ‘ Contacteur cé&
.
|
I f ©
—
s
@’ (o)

_

Bouton poussoir
top b2

wn

o
(@]

124

Yis CCM M5x10

Interrupteur

principal_al
4.Rond us. 43/0
Interrupteur a2

12Vis CCM M4 x 10

3.Rond.us. 8 4/_1§.

Résistance r!
80.132
12Vis COM Mé4x30/14

2Vis CCP M5x 8

Vis CM M6x10
3.Vis CM M4x8

: 7U
s e TR
e L A W
Outillage Stock

woavcarans (7287 (1983 4317 i3

Remotace par

Remolsen

Socle { materiel élecirique ) ! ' o

[ Echens | Dvsvint

Matere Mogre

Vo

MEVILARD uisE

SCHAUBLUIN S.A

135-80.000 , ,

Voir F.rerF2




4 Vis CCM M8 x20

3Vis CCM M8 x35/20
3 .80.125

4 Rond. us. 43/10

4 Ecrou M4

80.129

7 Ecrou M8

80.133

80.128 \ -

4 Vis CCM M&x10

4 Vis CCM M4x15
10 Yis CCM MBx15

6 Rond. us.8,4/18

80.127

80.089 |

2.CCMMSx12
2 -80149
-80131 ||
soaz

2 Vis CCM M5x10

i

Transformateur mé

1
& |
| N
e
| |
|
e |

Coupe -circuit 3ptles e2

Disjor
dar

Disjor
de lu

T

T

S

{:_‘E =
L
- I S—

i K
oo L
-




53-7018

Pompe BM 68-1-180

3.CCM M6Ex20

~-80.602
5
160-80.610

?'_‘__
—

|
}

-
)
B8R ]
gL
' 7
N TN T T S
v S B
OO0 ( Doiz
Empl. pour . Pisces semblables:
Outillage
ST o - - e —
! I
Mocificatiorns:  [$#58 Ramaiacé par

Remplace 135-16C. 8C.6CQ ’

135.160 Arrosage .

. 12 _Positif

Echelle | Dessine 334606 52
Contele | _

i

“Matiére ! Mcadle .. Ve
SCHANRLINSA 1 135-80.600 |
7 g8 g - -




G

-}

Aroflex @ 10/19

160-80.608

Capacitc, du bac 135 : 271

1" n H 160 B 65[

* Piece pour execution 160

160-80.607

-80.603

"\ Robinet EM:

160-80.606/

-80.604/

Tuyau Argus VNW25

Raccord H M36x2 {

Tuyau Argus V16 A/A M2Ex15

I
Raccord Argus n® 2061 NW16 |

w
HEN




e

maxi 100
2
20003
80151
3

-

e

Vis CCM M10:25

.

AN

pN 290007

. ;
\ T Vis CCM M10x 35/25
AN

N\

\ /3(7/‘\\ f\ (/‘\/J ;\,."\‘ ;

B
8a 3509 4

ANAN /

Empl. pour

! Pigces semblables:

Outillage |

|
i

Modificatians: '15.955/ /;;5-4

Remplacé par

Rempiace . N
Echelle | Dessing |9, /2 €7 | AusT
'y . ' |
Lunelle a suvivre foy [Comeie i
| L 3 Positif |
Matiere i Modale v | X

BEVILARD (SUISSE)

SCHAUBLIN S.A.

u | [
135-90150







3/135-80.008

/

g
135-90.006 *l / ‘I
N

<
L

160-80.007 R
;
g N 1 4 - \\
= 4 bBr
il \
DCMB M8.15 | | A
/ , " o
I /A AN
/ b
i |
| / > \>
o/ o &/ o/ N/ o) ©v) N
o/ ) Q ~N S QS »)
N 3/ :?/ RN
-\7 i / o S?/ col/l'// 43/7/ Q:”// L()l///
\é\ ‘:\b' ('D f\o y \\ ///' @// - b/// I - ib//
N V' D
é) o~/ N/ ok/ Y m\/ C}}%/ ﬁ\/
\ //
3 RV N4
¢ de passage mini 5
maxi 100
L . . PR |
— Pieces pour lunette a 3 chiens T
—— Pieces pour chiens a galets
fart. 135-90.200) L rees
Enipl. pour: 135 - 80000 et 30200 | Piéces sembiables: ) -
‘5 Outillage | ‘
L , |
‘ Modifications: 45'364,(;;54 Remplacé par . ... .. .. e
m Rempiace. 135+ 30.000Q 4u28.163
i L . Echelie | Dessing |40.3.67 R Shan
Unette ﬂxe a N Contrélé] £
/135 -90.005 J charniere 1.4 Thowr|
Matitre | Modale Vu !

SCHAUBLIN S.A.

BEVILARD (SUISSE)

135-390.000




160- 90.004

160-90.003

160-380.006

3/135-90.003

135

2/CCM M10x45/25

2/13




SERVICE MANUAL




PB BRAKE, SIZE 825 p
WITH PIN DRIVE ARMATURE -

1. If the armature is fixed to the shaft first, then back off the magnet until there is
1/16 inch between the two faces and fix to the machine member.,

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Cont'd. ;

2. If the magnet is fixed to the shaft or to a machine member first, then back off the
armature until there is 1/16 inch between the two faces.

D. The armature and armature hub are mounted on the shaft by a taperlock bushing. All parts
be clean and free from burrs or chips before assembly. Place the bushing into the hub and :
the key. The key is a side to side fit and should not contact the top of the keyway. Lubricat
locking setscrews, insert them into the bushing and slide the assembly onto the shaft. Tighte
drawing up on each screw alternately with a torque wrench. During the tightening process, the
ing should be tapped lightly from time to time to make certain that it seats-in properly.

The assembly shouldbe checked by pressing the armature into contact with the friction face anr:
releasing the armature. The armature should spring back approximately 3/64 inch. This za
be automatically maintained throughout the life of the unit. ’

- SAFETY WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

After the autogap assembly has been completed, the drive pins must be safety wired. The focl
steps should be taken,
1. Check the pins to see if they are securely tightened.
9. Use a soft annealed #19 (.041) to #21 (.032) W & M gaugze -
wire. NOTE: Wiring must be tight throughout assembly.
3. Insert the wire into pin A as shown until the ends of the wi: .

avran

R lacha]

ing action on pin Bwould be resisted by a tightening action o
A and C.

S. Insert one end of the wire into pin B and pull tight, NOT!
loosening action on pin B would be resisted by a tightening
pins A and C.

6. Wrap the inserted wire around pin B and twist both wires toge
until pin C is reached. NOTE: A loosening action on pin C ~
be resisted by a tightening action on pin B. !

7. Insert one wire into pinC and wrap the other wire aroygathe

8. Complete the wiring by twisting the ends together on p@C.
four pin safety wiring is done in the same manner as above

UNIT oD CURRENT (A) RESISTANCE £, AT 20° C

SIZE mm 6V 24V 90V 6V 24V 90V
500 128 3,42 1,05 0,41 1,76 22,8 218 7
825 218 4,30 1,22 0,37 1,39 19,7 242
1000 262 4,17 1,12 0,34 1,44 21,4 264
1225 322 4,16 LN 0,34 1,44 21,5 262
1525 398 4,18 1,12 0,34 1,43 21,4 261




PB BRAKE, SIZE 825

When a Warner Electric Brake is properly assem-
bled and installed, no further servicing, lubri-
cationor maintenance should be required through-
out the life of the unit. As with any friction-type
device, some initial care should be given to wear
rate, as minor adjustments in actuation time can
sometimes greatly extend the life of the unit.

Slight changes in torque, made with the control
potentiometer may greatly and easily extend the
life of your unit by increasing the actuation time.
Keep the input voltage to the magnet as low as

ssible when maximum capacity is not required.

ce the right speed has been established, pre-
cautions should be taken to prevent machine op-
erators, or other personnel not familiar with
wear characteristics, from changing the poten-
tiometer setting arbitrarily for effecting minor
operating changes. A good rule to remember is
the quicker the stop, the shorter the life.

WEAR PATTERN: Wear grooves appear on the
armature and magnet surfaces. This is a normal

oo m AlanAT R A

= Sailenl Ty 2T

Anpg rmedb Soara i frrmatiaed e~
D T A.-“rav.’&&‘. e e Lk ey

cf e unit, Never machine either the armature
or magnet contact surfaces to remove grooves

Or score marks resuiting firom wear.

Remachining the face of a worn armature is not
recommended. If a replacement armature is to
be used with a used magnet, it is necessary to
remachine the worn magnet face. In refacing a

pgnet: (1) machine only enough materialto clean
'the complete face of the magnet; (2) hold the
face within .005" of parallel with the mounting
plate;and (3) undercut the molded facing material
. 002" -, 004" below the metal poles. Normally
the magnet and armature, as a mating pair, will
wear at the same rate. It is the usual recom-
mendation that both components be replaced at
the same time.

HEAT: Excessive heat and high operating tem-
peratures are causes of rapid wear. Units, there-
fore, should be ventilated as efficiently as pos-
sible, especially if the application requires fast,
repetitive cycle operation.

FOREIGN MATERIALS: If units are used on
machinery where fine, abrasive dust, chips or
grit are dispelled into the atmosphere, shielding
of the brake may be necessary if maximum life

WITH PIN DRIVE ARMATURE

is to be obtained. Where units are used near gear
boxes or transmissions requiring frequent lub-
rication, means should be provided to protect
the friction surfaces from oil and grease to pre-
vent serious loss of torque. Oil and grease ac-
cidentally reaching the friction surfaces may be
removed by wiping with a rag dampened with tri-
chlorethylene. In performing this operation, do
not drench the friction material. If the friction
material has been saturatedwith oil or grease no
amount of cleaning will be completely effective.
Once such a unit has been placedback in service,
heat will cause the oil to be boiled to the surface
resulting in further torque loss.

TORQUE LOSS: I a brake slips or loses torque
completely, the initial check should be the input
voltage to the magnet as follows:

90 VOLT SERIES: Connect a DC voltmeter with
a range of 0-100 or more directly across the
magnet terminals. With the power on and the
potentiometer turned up, a normal reading is 90

otz =tthouch 8B to 98 ig eatisfactory.,  Tha
realing zhould drop as the potentiometer control
1S adiusted counter-clockwise.

Forgveitmagnets use aDCvoltmeter of approxi-
mately 0-15 volt range. A normal reading is

o 6.5 volts depending on the power

The above checks normally are sufficient. Fur-
ther checks may be made as follows: a low range
ammeter, when connected in series with one
magnet lead, will normally indicate approximately
. 35 amperes for the 90 volt units and 4. 0 amperes
for the 6 volt series. These readings are with
the power on and the potentiometer 'control in the
maximum position.

Ohmmeter checks should be made with the power
off and the circuit open (to be certain, disconnect
one lead to the magnet). Average resistance for
the 30 volt series is 260 ohms, for the 6 volt
series, 1.5 ohms. A very high or infinite re-
sistance reading would indicate an open coil.

If the above checks indicate that the proper volt-
age and current is being supplied to the magnet,
mechanical parts should be checked to assure
that they are in good operating condition and pro-
perly installed.




Bescripticn Part No Na.

Reg.
1 Nut 551-0005 3
2 Armature MED 1
3 Mounting 5301-101-003-01 1
3-1 Follow-up s 808-0008 3
3-2 Dstent = Sko18 3
-z Detent 2 retslner 748-0328 3
3-4 t=ls=2ss z 858-0C42 3
3-5 Brive i, 413-0002 3
3-8 Retainsr 745-0014 3
4 Armature 5301-111-006 1
4-1 Slesve 166-0004 3
5 Magnet 5311-631-025 1
5-1 Terminal accessory 5311-101-001 1




‘Buiwsyieao esned Moy Jie eyl Uy seBeyao)q pue 1iQq use[d
sodejuns jeute)xe payw|pues pus sbupuedo Jsje Buyood dasy :juejodw)

‘vo padder Apesapow uebio Buiarp ays pue ‘pue yeys ajsoddo ay) uo
Bunsas "1ybiadn paoeid eq ues Jojow ay; 'siqejieAe jou sy Byl 8 yons 41 (q

. ‘pus 1jeys ay) uj peasy}
ayi pue 6if ajqeins e Buisn uo passasd aq Jsnw suebio Bupapp oY) (e

840}848Y}
pue ‘uoljeiqia pue smo|q AQ pajdejje Ajasiaape ase sbuieaq [jeg dey)ns
I sbuieaq sy jo Bujuuns yioows eyl ssimsaylg ‘paiunow Ajjnje.es
pue (abpam ||nj 8y} yum paduejeq useq sBy Jojow ayl se 'abpem ey ino
-Yitm) pasuejeq Ajjesjweukp aq 1snw Buiuiyoew Jeye sburdnos Jo skajing

: sBujjdnoa 1o skejind Bupunopy

051 00l §2 05 2 S2 SIS oz 't g% swesn
Nm_ SS1 €51 ISL 6L /P Gl E€¥l iy BE Z€  Jojow jo edAj

: Bujieoq 1ad 938348 jo Lippuenp

‘pasn
8q osje Aew GgZ |y 40 (0Z jy UONRag 0SSJ 4O 'g pue 2 asealn xejiqop
'8SeAJD g7 AUNOARA 'Z 8SBOJD) BIUBALY [[BYS 'Z°ON BSBBJD-UMOJI)NG
‘287 eseabiauy dg '8z INS 'LL0—9 ©611] jossy 'siqejieas 8q jou Siy
PInoys 0z v 1410 ulex3-zioy eswesb Buleaq jjeq esn : Aiyjenb eswein

‘POAIBY 3G 1SNW |RAI3IUY ADURUGIUIBW aSDY)
voy) ‘ssaydsowie Aisnp Asea @ ur o uado eyy ul Joaod Gunoaiosd 1noynm
pajunow st pue adAl pp g 341 Jo S1 1) g1 40 (8, 00L punose Ajsnonupuoad
Aupiwny) residoyy ase sejesado sojow By} yIym Jepun SUOIIPUOD By §|

‘8)qIssjwiad ase sjeaseiu) 106u0| 9, 05 1n0qe Bujdnoa 1aesp Joy

‘PAAIBY 39 PInOYs s|eAJBlUl 8SBY) ‘WdJ 008L J0AD Speads 10y

sieak ¢ Asana ysea) je inq ‘sunoy Buuuny gpgg  AdsAa ‘o L2617 161 sadA)
sieak y Asaad yses] 1B Inq 'sunoy Buiuuns gog g Adare o 161 EpL sadA)
siseak 6 Asaas 1sea| je ing *sunoy Buiuund Qg 0| Adana 0 1P 28 sadAy

: sjeasajul Buimolio) sy}
19)j& pamaus) aq pnoys asessb ay) (1o o/ G p Bupuiejuoa) wnajonad Buy
-Ue3|0 Yiim 352346 Plo By 1IN0 YSepM "SMBIIS PIBIYS puB JBAOD By) Bujuesoo)
Aq platys pua ayy srowsl ‘ssessb 9y sBusyd 0] ‘a0l1AIaS Joj Apess ase
pue 8sea.b Bujseeq-eq yim pejily Apeesje sue sBujieeq ay) ! 9OUBURIUIR N

'43A0D Jeutwsa) By} 8pisu] wesbelp byl o} BuIPJ0ITY : UOREIOL jO UOjIBRQ

*masas Bupypes
pue sinu jeufway jlam waybip 1aA0d (eujwie} ay) apisul weabep ay uo
pue aield Buned ay) uo uaab uonseuusd pue ebejjoa %23yy : uopseuucs)

‘syJew jleq juaaaud o) papioae aq pinoys Jojow Aseuoners ay
uo Bunoe suonesqia jeusaix3y papedwiun ase yyxe pue Asjua Jig-Buijooo
jeyr aunsug ‘(aunbyy sas ! 1 A ‘g g :63) ‘pajunow aq jjeys Jojow ayy moy
saulweaiap ate|d Bupes eyl uo ueaB ‘sojow ey jo waoy 3yl : Bugunop

sBuneaq
1ajjos Jo (jeq pajeouqni-asealb yym £g) o) gyl pue |y o)
L€ sadl} sJojow JO} SUOHINJISUl DOUBUDUIBW pUB UOCHIAIY

151-26 dAY

1089/¥50

‘esnesadws) ) 3p 0AISEOX3 OJUAWINE LN
B1JBUOISEIO0 ‘SO19H}140 SOYIIP ap LPIDINUISqO Bup 'sordwyy ssdwars assaua)
-uel ugseqap sopeueasp so| A ugroelusa ep SOIDI0 SO : ajueyrodw)
‘01usjwe|dose ep souebso s
ojuewesopepino sopeedioB Jes uspand ewso) e)se eQ 'epljos aseq eun
04q0s efs (8p ®jsendo pepjwesxe ®) opuedode eyuswiednian sojow o
gJpuods|p s ‘sopenaepe efejuow ap soanjsodsip ueesod os ou opueny (g
"8fe |op pepjwasixe &) ue eJjuenoue 8 BNb eHsOL 8p osed |ap osn
opualaey ‘'sopetdosde ofejuow ep so 1isodsip soj ojjs eted opueajdwo
Olusjweuolooe op sera)d se| ap efejuow |8 ByUBWEIs3II0D Jenasyy (e
i 8uasesd asusua) piaqap ejousnbasuod us
'sauo1deqia sel e £ sanboys soj & sajqisuas uos so poJ 8p sajaulfod $07
‘alusweiunfuod ensiulwns as
anb ejeary3 8] U0D opeuqiinbe Opis By Jojow 18 enb ef ‘ejareys e| ejuans
us Jeuej uis sopeJsqi|inba 83 upssqep ‘ojusiweunidoe ap souebuo soq
Jojow Jep eyssew euanqg ey
14803d40)u2 85 0148J1U0D O] Bp ‘sjusweswguIp sepeuql|inba ajuaweysaiad
48158 veqep (‘9ja ‘sojusjwe|doae ‘sesjod) ojuejweuordoe ap sezard seq
:3fs |ap pepjwaixoe ) ua ojusjweuoiase ap sezaid ap afejuoly
0sL 001 SZ 05 2t s2 Si S 2 A S sowesq
451 SSL €SL 1§16Vl vl Syt evt iy 65 ¢ sodiy
: @1aulfo Jod esesB ap epewxoide pepliuen
‘582 W A 00Z W uoyeeg 0553 0 € 4 7 aseaun
Xel1Q0W 'a58aJY g7 BUIOA[BA ‘T @SBAIG BIUBAlY {19yS ‘Z 'ON @seain-umaud
“HnY 'z §7 eseasbieul dg ‘gz Ing '2£0-9 ®O17 {035y : sB)UAINGIS seseld
se| asue gaBeje es 'assauaiqo apand ou esesb ap odn ayso IS 02 ¥ A0
ujjex3-zioy esesb gseojdwe os euassjasd uoy :eswib e ap pepjuy
. 'sopap sodwaer} s0) ap pejiw o) asJewo)
§/eqep ssauojue ‘ojusiioajod {890| un ue o 84q1 8418 je ug1923j0ud s
opsjuow 'yy ¢ Uotadasj0ud LA odyy un Bp eje as uaiq 0 (o, 00| 21ue)su0D
pepewny) jeoidos; ewis ap djualqwe un ua openis ejsa Jojow 12 15
"% 0G un ud sopep sodwan so| assejuawne vespod
(80405 Jod ugisiwsues; ws) 01284lp ousiwedose U0y sasolow esoy
‘diusuiiotiaue opesipu) odwen fap peyw ey 3p sandsap esesf e asseig
-wed gyaqap “w-d'y QogL e saJojedns $3pep1o0jan uod sasolow so| ug
SOUR £ epeEd oWlUIW owod o

o_u_?_mmovmm._ozooowmcmu.xoam £51—1G1 odi
SOUB p eped owujw owod o -

O101AJ3s 3p sesoy pppg eped ‘xoude 6vi—gpl odiy

SOUB G EpRI OWIUIW OWO) O
O012)A4BS 3p sel0y 0OQ O eped ‘xoude |y —.¢ odi}
P odwoan
8p sopolad seueinbis so| op spndsep epemiques Jes 49qap esesf e
(rey
“BUI 811308 8p 0/, G—p OpUBILEIUDI) 099.18d uod efaia esesb e serduny
's818uifad so| ep sede) Se| 3p sof & sewsiw se; ap SO[}iuJo} so| opuel
-0[j® $e8jaufoa 80| ap ajodos sede; SB| Jejuowsep ‘esesd e| Jeiqued esey
‘0131485 U2 Jesus esed sopey
-edosd ugise A wses8 ep soisia04d opis uey seysuifod $07 :upjoeAsasuoy
'$8uJoq ap efes e ap
ede) 8 va BnUBNOUS a5 enb mwanbss 12 unBag :ugioejos ap opliuag
‘sepey
-a4de ualg uapanb 'eJian ap ewo) e| £ sauoixauod sej enb ap assesnbasy
'sautoq ap eleo ej ap ede} e} ua esusnaus
as anb swoanbsa |2 unBas S3U0Ix8u0d se| asuanoa)a A seansiiajoesen ap
eoe|d el ua sepespul v 1X3u03 A uorsusy g 3sagansdwoy : sauoixauoy
'SBPeUIL}|D 13s UPJBQap 'J010W |3 B4q0S UaN}oe anb
$8J0148)X3 S8UOIRIGIA SB| SEpO) 'S0|n3e1sqo 3p auqy edzauewsad ‘upioe.
-3B1ajes ep ane |ap eplies A epesue e| enb 959AJ08q(Q ‘(eunbiy asean ! | 5
‘e g ojdwele sod) sojow 19p ugrd1sodsip ep odn |3 BUIWIBIAP 'ses1ysyudy
38480 op vieid e| B:q0s epedpuy| 'ug193nnsU0d op ewuoy v ugldisodsig

2ud)sisu0a esell uos sopeay
“HaN SojiIpo 9p sajauifos wos LG —gp) ‘Ip—;g sody soaIsE)
“Hi salojow so| ap uoroeasasuos £ alejuow ap sauoldonast)



‘188993 Juaws)ney2y un juaresanb
-0A0Jd SBuine SIp JUIWASSBIIUA, 13 seun $3p U0IIINUISQO,] "UOHE|UBA
0P $2JN31J91X2 $302j4ns |9 $8JNJJ2ANO $3p iasdosd 8] g J9||18A 1iuepseduy

‘84q4e,p jnoq 3 uns Jebebua,
inod yuowouenue,p oueBioy Jns uonneapsd ooae Jadduy) 12 ‘ouqiep
\n0G esine,| Jns juesodes Juswe|eIJeA Jnejow 3| Jaoejd ‘nejep ¢ (g

‘a49.e,p inoq np abepneJe; 9| 1o 1enbape a)nod

‘2ydede un quesinn us eJqie,| JNS juawaulesua,p auebio| Jejuow (e

1 ou0p yney |t ‘suop
“8JQiA XnB 18 82042 XNB 80|q|8UBS JUOS BjUBWe|NOL § SJaled $87 ‘eJgiulap
01183 2848 iGNy §{9p 4N0JOW B} 20AR B9IA[| 0118AB(D | sums s)ew ‘justu
-anbiweudp sedgid sed seuqynbe dUOp N8y || "4NBIOW NP BYIJBW BUUOG B
¢ Jtedinu ('913 ‘sjuswejdnosoe ‘seynod) Juswauienua p seuebio sep Juaw
-oubie,p no anbjweukp aBesqynby,p ‘abeusnp uo t094d ap ynejgp nojy

i @Jqe,p ynoq 3] ns Juswaujesjua,p sauebio sap abejuoy

051 00F SZ 05 2 S2 SIS 2z % S sowwesy
451 SSL O ESL USL 6¥L ¥ S¥L EP) iV 6E LE S4nojow ep sadA}

:4anjed sed ‘assjesB ap aapewyxoidde 9iuenp

'S8C W N0 00Z W uoxeag 0ss3 'gla Z aseasn
XelIQON '3SeaJ9 g7 9ulj0Ajep 'Z asealn euBAlY 184S ‘2 ,N 8SBIID-UMOID
1179 ‘297 aseasbiauy dg ‘82 NS '£.0—¢ eanT loasy inejap g ‘oz vy
W10 uyex3-zjoH sjuswainos Jnod assiesb e Jas)nn :assjesB ap uenp

'SUOISIA3S 3)jUB |BLWIJOU B[|RAIBIUL[ 91}{OW 3p BJinpaJ ap nayj & A
It 'saJissnod ua Jnausy 8)Jo) sun e jusiqwe 4j8,} anbsio| aJsodus no uo|}
-09104d @p 110} SUBS UN8IGIXA,} § SB[j@ISU) yv 4 uopoelosd ap epow odeae
sinajow saj unod anb ysuje (asuauewded ua o, 0o) 3p UISIOA anbisgwolBAy
246ap} |eaidoy; jew) o ap asueiqwe aun SUBP JUB|||EARY}) SINBIOW S$3] unoy

‘%/y 0§ U0JJAUS P
$3949]9 snjd sunajea sap jualewWpe 12941 Juawajdnodse § sinajow $97

Uiy 0081 €
58f Jnod gilow ap s3f|BAI3IU) S3D BJInpaY

saJnawadns uoyejos ap sassayl

sue ¢ s3] sno) pJej snid ne sjeW
‘801A33s @p saJnay 0009 9nbjanb sgude : zg1 ¢ |Gy sadA]

SUB ¥ $3| SN0} pJBy sn|d ne siew
'ad1A18s ap sanay 0oog anbjanb saude :gpy| g gy sadAy

sue G s3] snoy psey sn|d ne siRw
'ad1A4as 8p sainay 000 0} enbjendb seade 11y ¢ s sedAy
rassjedl vy op Juaw
-ajjeAnouas 8p 911dipolgd (9% § § ¥ @ 91Ny U3 Jneusy) sjosipd ne ebeag|
Jed ossigsB 8|j1a1a 8] Jeasjul ‘sanbsey) 1o sjodes sep sia 88} jJuvJIOSSEp
us sanbse|} xnap sa| Jejuowgyp ‘essieJB B J8|RANOUBS JNOY '8D|AJES UD
Jad1ua g sj9ud quos sJa)jed s@) ‘eu)sn ua assiedB ep snasnog :uapasug

'$8UJOQ § 2}109 B| 9P 2]9J3AN0I NB §X1j BLIGYIS 8| JUBAING : UOJIBIOL Op SUSG

"9143) €| § as|w 2p S|A B| }9 $Iul0q $Ip SNOIdP sa| Janbojg

‘afejdnod je uOjSUBY [SILJOQ B 81J0Q B AP B|D4BANOD NE PX|j BWPYIS

np 13 anbnajeubis anbejd e) sp suonesipul sey Jajdadsay :juswapiodsey

'sodaJ ne Inajow 3| Jns JUBIAXT,S
au suopey sap anb JayA® 13 jJuawassiplosjas ap e, ap 18[ed 8p 19
uoISsiwpe p setnjyaano s3) Jabebgp ¢ J8j|i8A N8y || "Jnajow np uoyB||E)
-supp 8Juab B aujweipp (84ju02-13 sassinbse Jjoa 1| A ‘c g :aldwaxs)
anbypieubis anbejd ep Jed anbipu) uoyoniisuUD ap apow a3 L uofjejiesuj

assiaib
¢l g sauugn) sjuawanod g siatud ap siunw ‘4GL e gyl ja

Iv & ££ sadhy ‘sinajow sap uapanuap 32 abejuow ap aspoN

LA S IR A AN 1% ¢

‘Bunwsemsz ebysseinzun vaysimaq Bunzinwysssap pun uabunjdojsiap
‘uejjeylaqnes uaydgjjuassny apallusa pun vabunuyjgsbuniyny :Byy

‘uapiam uabe)yasobjne Bnyoision Jojop wayzinysab
Qe aysehuipsuajjapm uvablasuabab sap jne pun wey)jaisab jysasyuas
[8q eueBJosqapuy eip usuugy 'yye) BunmiydsoAysIZiny Bula uuam (g

‘uebjoj4a apusuajjap wi sapuimen sap Bunzinuag Jejun BunYa1JI0A
-yelzjny Jepuessed jw ssgwebydes euebiosqewiuy Jop uazasjny sep (e

ssnw Jayep
‘usuopBIqIA Jejun pun abgyog yaunp uapie) Jabejziepm 1St 191ydnmab
118 Ue)joA uejajalabiiul wop yw Joiopy Jop ep ‘uayyanmnzsne yasiw
-eukp |18} auyo puis euebiosqaljuy 8l 'sIojop Sap aynsyney ajp japia|
18U0S ‘uepJam Jaanuow puadyang; Inb pun ja1yanmaBsne yasyweukp ‘Jajiaqgle
-oq neuab usjjos (‘msn uabun|ddny ‘uaqlayosusawsaiy) a1visqalnuy aiQ

:8puaudjiam sep jne uaueBiosgapiuy voa uanjasjny

0§54 004 G/ 0§ e T4 St S 4 'L S wweJg
Z51 SSL ESL ISL 6¥L /¥l S¥L Epl I 6E /€ dhyiotol

1967 oud abuawypay

"U3(ININZYIRY GBT Iy J8pO 00Z W UONBIR (SST Japo € pun g
9SBOJY XB(IQO '95BAIY G UL OAJRA 'Z 9583JD BIUBA|Y |]ayS 'g "IN 35ea.Y
“umMolying ‘Z g7 eseauBiauz dg '82 INS '££0—9 BEI |08sy Is) ‘uapuey
~JOA JYdlu om ‘uslinjuta 0Z Y 4|0 ullex3-zioH pejsebejziem sielpenbyiay

‘uaJaigiey nz yspysbunjiep e1p sy os
‘Hi81sebyne BunqsBun JeBijjeygne)s yueis u) Japo usjeJty wy sojuaxoap pun
Munjebsne pp g Lezinysg uy 4o sy Japo (1ex6nyonapyny o4 001 uabab
pusanep) euypy sayosidod) siojo sap Bungabwn saseqiajiiwun vl 1yosisay

‘Bissg|nz ayiepm aJe4ay v, 05 ‘83 pujs Bunjddny sayyaup 1ag
‘ussBIgiey Nz ueliez 3salp puis LI/ 0081 J8GN UBjyeZyaIQq 13y

8Jyep, ¢ ejje yoopal susjsapujw
'uspunissqelnlag 0009 9|j® ‘Bd sG|—I1G| dA|

sJyer 8|8 yoopal suajsepujw
: 'Uapunissqalag 0008  9je ‘D Gpi—gp| dA|

8Jyep g 8fje yaops| susjsapuiw
‘uapunissqelniag 000 04 9| ‘83 [y —g dA]

1U82)8840 N2z
us|jeAlajuy uepuabioj ut 18| 1184 seq ‘veusepue (J o, S—p JEYILE) [0Jad
“YOSBM JIW UBYISEMSNY yIINp Jj8j|y UBIS(JUOWBP LEQNRIYISP)IYIS pun
cie)2eQ Jep ussgy younp Jep|ydsieBe epleq-saney sap uazessy wny
‘fedegsqeleq pun uayastea yepiebejzigm Nw puis Jebu eiqg :Bunpiem

"|94IIPTNYISUBWWA|Y W] BWeYIS YOBN iuujsyal(

‘ueyajzue 159y
agneJydssbunpiz pun uwepnwuawwa)y -usiydeasq 18)28pZInyosuawwaly
W) Bwaydg pun piydssbunisiay jne Bumjeyss pun Bunuueds :ssnjyosuy

‘UBPIaWIAA NZ puls
UBuONBJQIA BpUBYJIMUIE JOJON UIPUSBYLIS|HIS UBP JNB UBSSNE UOA ‘}nj
"I40N 48P NASnY pun piynz uejiepuiyequn jne 81s uejydy ‘(usbunpjigqy
8puayeIsusgau ayeis 1| A ‘e g ‘g -z) sJojow sep Bunpyeisyny Jap iy arp
jwwinsaq waojneg epjreutaa pryassbunistey wep yne a1q :Bunjjaisyny

Bunsanuyasyiag 1w £§1—gpL ‘Ip—r€ dA)
ualojop-safieziem sap Bunpiep pun abejuoly Jeqn Bunsjamuy

4 . . M. 2
N - X V N AR




'BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG




ja—

Klemmenzubehdr

Bezeichnung Teil Nr.
1 Mutter §61-0005 3
2 Ankernabe MFO 1
3 MontagezubehSr 5301-101-003-01 1
3-1 Andrlckfeder 808-0008 3
3-2 Federring SW 16 3
3-3 Federteller 748-0328 3
3-4 Abdrickfeder 808-0042 3
3-5 Mitnehmerbolzen 413-0002 3
3-8 Sicherungsring 748-0014 3
4 Ankerplatte 5301-111-006 1
4-1 Blichse 166-0004 3
5 Magnet 5311-631-025 1
s 1

5311-101-001




wromean ey
s

Prame ey

ERWAERMUNG:
Magnet darf 90°C nicht iiberschreiten.
Bei hheren Temperaturen ist eine Be-
1Uftung erforderlich, da sonst der
Verschleiss zu gross oder die Spule
schadhaft wird.

Die Aussentemperatur am

WARNER',

ELECTRIC |

)

FREMDKOERPER: Ein Schutzblech oder
eine Abschirmung sind vorzusehen,

wenn die Einheit in staubiger oder
Olhaltiger Luft arbeitet.

Vorsicht! Einheit nicht einkapseln,
da sonst eine Abkiihlung der Ankerplat-
te nicht méglich ist.

Grosse Aussen Strom (A) bei Widerstand ( o) bei 200C

g mm 6V 24V oV 6V 24V sQv

500 128 4,4 1 0,36 1;36 23,8 247

650 165 4,8 1,31 0,35 1,24 18,3 257

825 218 4,7 1,18 0,40 1,27 20,3 225
1000 262 4,9 1,22 0,30 1,23 19,6 297
1225 322 4,5 1 0,34 1,33 22,3 262
1525 398 4,13 1,21 0,37 1,45 19,8 240

CREHMOMENTABFALL: Wenn die Einheit Ankerplatte haben und der Belag nicht

durchrutscht sind Spannung, Strom
oder Widerstand zu messen.

Weiterhin ist zu priifen, ob die Pole
des Magneten guten Kontakt mit der

verolt oder gefettet ist. Oel- oder
Fettspuren sind mit Tetrachlor-Kohlen-
stoff zu entfernen. Magnete mit stark
verdlten Beldgen missen ersetzt wer-
den.




o=

[r——

[

ERWAERMUNG:
Magnet darf 90°C nicht iiberschreiten.
Bei hBheren Temperaturen ist eine Be-
Tuftung erforderlich, da sonst der
Verschleiss zu gross oder die Spule
schadhaft wird.

Die Aussentemperatur am

WARNBR

. ELECTRIC

l:::z:li

FREMDKOERPER:

Ein Schutzblech oder

eine Abschirmung sind vorzusehen,

wenn die Einheit in staubiger oder
Clhaltiger Luft arbeitet.
Einheit nicht einkapseln,

Vorsicht!
ca sonst eine Abkiihlung der Ankerplat-
te nicht moglich ist.

Grosse Aussen Strom (A) be Widerstand ( 2) bei 20°C
g mm 6V 24v | 3qV 6V 24V aov
500 128 4,4 1 0,35 1,36 23,8 247
650 165 4,8 1,31 3,33 1,24 18,3 257
825 218 4,7 1,18 0,40 1,27 20,3 225
1000 262 4,9 1,22 3,30 1,23 19,6 297
1225 322 4,5 1 J,3% 1,33 22,3 262
1525 358 4,13 1,21 ~, 37 1,45 19,8 240
DREHMOMENTABFALL: Wenn die Einheit ~rxerpiatte haben und der Belag nicht
durchrutscht sind Spannung, Strom yerid odar gefettet ist. Oel- oder
oder Widerstand zu messen. Fetispuren sind mit Tetrachlor-Kohlen-
stoff u entfernen. Magnete mit stark
Weiterhin ist zu priifen, ob die Pole vertlten Beldgen missen ersetzt wer-
des Magneten guten Kontakt mit der cen




Reibspuren an Ankerplatte und Reib-
belag nach den ersten Schaltungen.

WARTUNG: Eine richtig montierte und
eingebaute MWarner-Zinheit bedarf kei-
ner Wartung. Die Ankerplatte stellt
sich selbsttitig nach.

Achtung: Reibflichen nicht dlen oder

. schmieren.,

VERSCHLEISS: Eine neue Einheit Uber-
tragt ca. 40% des Nennmorentes. Das
maximale Drehmoment wird meist nach
kurzer Einlaufzeit erreicht, wenn
Reibspuren von Belag- und Eisenpolen
auf der Ankerplatte sichtbar sind.

Die Einlaufzeit kann durch Einrutschen
verkiirzt werden, indem der Magnet mit
etwa 25% der Nennspannung erregt wird,
und man die Ankerplatte auf dem fest-
stehenden Magneten rutschen 1dsst. Er-
reicht der Magnet eine Aussentempera-
tur von etwa 909C, so ist der Vorgang
zu unterbrechen. Nachdem sich Magnet
und Ankerplatte abgekihlt haben, ist
cas Einrutschen solange zu wiederholen
bis Reibspuren vom Belag auf der An-
kerplatte sichtbar sind.

( wnnnn:
LLECTRIC -
T,

PC-Kupplungen

Typisches Verschleissbild abgeniitzter
Reibfldchen. Die Rillen und Riefen in
Ankerplatte und Belagteil sind normal.

Achtung! Rillen und Riefen dirfen
weder an der Ankerplatte noch am Mag-

T
net nachgearbeitet werden! Bei Warner-
Einheiten arbeiten sich die Pole in
die Ankerplatte ein.

Abgenlitzte Ankerplatten sind stets zu
ersetzen. Wird eine neue Ankerplatte

mit einem noch nicht abgeniitzten Mag-
net eingebaut, so ist Ueberdrehen der

Reibfldche mit den Eisenpolen zuldssig.

Nach dem Ueberdrehen ist der Belag ein
wenig (0,05 - 0,1 mm) zu hinterdrehen.

[

wmamu‘

okt

Py P

-




B. Betrieb

Prifung:

Isolation:

Der Isolationswiderstand in Megohm soll nicht kleiner sein als die Betriebs-
spannung in Kilovolt. Wird nach ldngerem Stillstand der Isolationswider-
stand, infolge Durchfeuchtung, wesentlich kleiner, so ist die Wicklung mog-
lichst mit warmer Luft von héchstens 80° oder durch lingeren Lauf bei /s
bis /s der Nennspannung auszutrocknen.

Erwdarmung:

Jede Ubermassige Erwdrmung ist zu vermeiden. Die normai zulidssige Tempe-
ratur (bei 40° Umgebungstemperatur) betragt:
115° fir Wicklung und Eisen, 80° fur das Lager.

Temperaturmessungen sind mit dem Thermometer vorzunehmen.

Wartung:

Die Motoren sollen in betriebsbedingten Zeitabschnitten gereinigt werden.
Schmutz und Staub zwischen den Kihlrippen und am Gitterblech der Venti-
latorhaube sind zu entfernen. Bei der Demontage der Motoren sind dis
Wilzlager gegen jegliche Verunreinigung durch dichte Abdeckung zu schiit-
zen.

Schmierung:

Die periodische Nachschmierung der betriebsbereit gelieferten Motoren rich-
tet sich nach der taglichen Betriebsdauer, der Belastung, der Lagergrésse,
der Betriebsdrehzahl und der Lagertemperatur.

Fir die mit Schmiernippel ausgeristeten Motoren erfolgt die Nachschmie-
rung bei laufendem Motor.

Bei einem Drehzahlbereich bis 1500 T/min betragen die Schmierintervalle
ca. 10000 Betriebsstunden, bei einem Drehzahlbereich von 1500 bis
3000 T/min ca. 5000 Betriebsstunden.

Bei Revisionen und Fettwechsel ist die vollstdndige Reinigung der Lager
und Fettkandle mit Benzin oder Benzol unerldsslich.

Verwendetes Kugellagerfett: Mobiltemp 1, Fabrikat Mobil-Oil

Schweizer-Vertretung: Mobil-Oil, Dufourstrasse 29, Basel

Ersatztei's:

Bei Ersatzteillieferungen sind Motortyp und Fabrikationsnummer anzugeben.

.

-

v
“

e,




[P

RCB ELEKTROAPPARATE AG - 5712 BEINWIL AM SEE

Vorschrift tiber Aufstellung und Betrieb

von Drehstrommotoren

A. Aufstellung

Lieferzustand:

Der Motor wird im Betrieb dynamisch mit ganzem Keil ausbalanciert und
betriebsfertig mit fettgeflliten Lagern geliefert.

Allgemeine

Bedingungen:

Eventuelle Transportschidden sind vor der Aufstellung festzustellen.
Die sorgfiltige Befestigung auf fester Unterlage ist zu beachten. Genligend
Raumltiftung schiitzt vor Uberwdrmung des Motors.

|

Antriebs- Die Montage der Antriebsorgane erfolgt wenn moglich mittels Aufzugvor-
organe: richtungen zur Vermeidung von Schldgen und Stéssen auf die Wilzlager.
|
Riemenscheiben: in gleicher Flucht (nicht zu stark spannen) {
BN H |
:’_:I?_}: e et - S ’Zi—j
! 3!:1' |
|
Kupplungen: sorgfaltig ausgerichist. \
I
El. Anschluss: Die Netzzuleitungen sind nach Schaltbild mit dem Motor zu verbinden. Die
Motoren kénnen bei direktem Einschalten an 2 Spannungen im Verhdltnis
1:1,73 angeschlossen werden.
Niedere Spannung A Hehere Spannung Y
Z XY Z XY
© o o o—0—0
(TU TV TW ?U v fw
Netzanschluss Netzanschluss
Der Klemmenkasten befindet sich bei Sicht auf das Wellenende normal
rechts, ausnahmsweise links. )
Die Erdung erfolgt nach Landesvorschrift. Erdungsschraube gelbgrin. |
Schutz: Dem Motor ist ein Motorschutzschalter mit Warmepaketausléser vorzuschal-

ten, der ihn gegen betriebsmissige Uberlastung und gegen die schidlichen
Auswirkungen des einphasigen Laufes schitzt und ihn auch beim Ausblei-
ben einer Phase bei vollbelastetem Betrieb rechtzeitig abschaltet.

bitte wenden!




	135 manual.pdf
	135.pdf
	brake.pdf

